
Listed below are key characters (in bold) for searching within
this file.

Hold down the control key and select the "r key. Enter either
a key character from the list below or document name and hit
enter for a list of documents containing the search word you
entered.

APL - all documents behind this target sheet pertain to the original application submitted by the
applicant.

PBM - all documents behind this target sheet are any Planning Board memos with attachments that
went to the Board.

PBR - all documents behind this target sheet are any Planning Board reports with attachments that
went to the Board.

CC1- all documents behind this target sheet are any City Council Memos/Reports that went to the City
Council.

MiSC — all documents behind this target sheet are any that do not pertain to a subject listed above.
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Planning & Urban Development Department
Penny St. Louis Littell, Director

Planning Division
Alexander Jaegerman, Director

FEBRUARY 1, 2010

Project Name:	 Warren Avenue - 180-200; Morin Commercial Building; Stephen
Morin

Project ID:	 09-79900014
Project Address:	 180-200 WARREN AVENUE

Planner:	 Shukria Wiar

Dear Applicant:

On February 1, 2010, the Portland Planning Authority approved a minor site plan application for a
lot subdivision of which one lot will have a new 2,800 square feet commercial building located at
180-200 Warren Avenue as submitted by Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. and shown on the
approved plan prepared by Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. with a revision date of 01.22.2010
with the following conditions:

I.	 The applicant shall make a contribution of $2,750.00 to the Planning Division, in lieu of a
traffic impact analysis, prior to the issuance of a building permit.

2. The proposed utilities improvements at the existing building shall be included as part of the
performance guarantee and shall be installed prior to the Certificate of Occupancy of the
new commercial building.

3. The applicant has agreed to put boundary pins at the twp new property corner, where the
lot is proposed to be subdivided into two lots, prior to the issuance of Certificate of
Occupancy.

The approval is based on the submitted site plan. If you need to make any modifications to the
approved site plan, you must submit a revised site plan for staff review and approval.

STANDARD CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Please note the following standard conditions of approval and requirements for all approved site plans:

1. The site shall be developed and maintained as depicted in the site plan and the written submission
of the applicant. Modification of any approved site plan or alteration of a parcel which was the
subject of site plan approval after May 20, 1974, shall require the prior approval of a revised site
plan by the Planning Board or the Planning Authority pursuant to the terms of Chapter 14 of the
Portland City Code.
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2. This approval does not constitute approval of building plans, which must be reviewed and
approved by the City of Portland's Inspection Division.

Final sets of plans shall be submitted digitally to the Planning Division, on a CD or DVD, in
AutoCAD format (*,dwg), release AutoCAD 2005 or greater.

4. A performance guarantee covering the site improvements as well as an inspection fee payment of
2.0% of the guarantee amount and seven (7) final sets of plans must be submitted to and approved
by the Planning Division and Public Services Dept. prior to the release of the subdivision plat for
recording at the Registry of Deeds or prior to the release of a building permit, street opening
permit or certificate of occupancy for site plans. If you need to make any modifications to the
approved plans, you must submit a revised subdivision or site plan application for staff review and
approval.

5. The site plan approval will be deemed to have expired unless work in the development has
commenced within one (1) year of the approval or within a time period agreed upon in writing by
the City and the applicant. Requests to extend approvals must be received before the expiration
date.

6. A defect guarantee, consisting of 10% of the performance guaiantee, must be posted before the
performance guarantee will be released.

7. Prior to construction, a pre-construction meeting shall be held at the project site with the
contractor, development review coordinator, Public Service's representative and owner to review
the construction schedule and critical aspects of the site work. At that time, the site/building
contractor shall provide three (3) copies of a detailed construction schedule to the attending City
representatives. It shall be the contractor's responsibility to arrange a mutually agreeable time for
the pre-construction meeting.

8. If work will occur within the public right-of-way such as utilities, curb, sidewalk and driveway
construction, a street opening permit(s) is required for your site. Please contact Carol Merritt at
874-8300, ext. 8828. (Only excavators licensed by the City of Portland are eligible.)

The Development Review Coordinator must be notified five (5) working days prior to date required
for final site inspection. The Development Review Coordinator can be reached at the Planning
Division at 874-8632. All site plan requirements must be completed and approved by the
Development Review Coordinator prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. Please schedule
any property closing with these requirements in mind.

If you have any questions, please contact Shukria Wiar at 756-8083 or shukriawAportlandmaine.gov

Sincerely,

Alexander Q. Jaegerinlan
Planning Division Director

Attachments:
I. Performance Guarantee Packet
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Planning & Urban Development Department
Penny St. Louis Littell, Director

October 16, 2009

Tom Emery	 Stephen Morin
c/o Stantec
	

332B Gray Road
22 Free Street
	

Falmouth, ME 04105
Portland, ME 04101

Re:	 MORIN COMMERICAL BUILDING
Address:	 188-200 WARREN AVENUE
Project ID:	 09-79900014
Applicant:	 STEPHAN L. MORIN

Dear Applicants:

CBL: 295-G-006-001

Thank you for submitting an application for a proposed lot split and building construction for the
property at 188-200 Warren Avenue. Your application is being reviewed for conformance with
applicable zoning requirements and the standards for Site Plan (Article V) of the Portland City
Code, The City review staff has reviewed your application materials and site plans and has the
following requests and preliminary comments:

A.	 Planning Shukria Wiar

October 16, 2009

1. Submit copies of all proposed easements (for utilities and fire service). There is an
existing easement for the cell tower, please submit a copy of this as well.

2. The dumpster will need to be enclosed by a fence. Please submit a typical for the
proposed enclosure.

3. There needs to be more landscaping for the building.
4. The aisle widths does not meet city standards on the north and west side. The standard

for a two-way traffic is 24 feet; the applicant will either meet this standard or ask for a
waiver oft eh standard.

5. A lighting plan needs to be submitted with the location of all the proposed lighting as
well as the photometric. Are there any lighting being proposed for the parking lot?

B.	 Zoning Administrator Marge Schmuckal

October 15, 2009

389 Congress Street • Portland, Maine 04101-3509 • Ph (207) 874-8721 or 874-8719 • Fx 756-8258 • TTY 874-8936



1. Both lots are meeting all the dimensional requirements for setbacks, height of bldg etc.
2. The existing lot is not showing parking or impervious surface. I will need that.
3. The new lot meets the impervious surface requirements and parking requirements.
4. Separate permits are required for new signage. Any hoods or new HVAC will need to

meet the maximum noise requirements of the B-4 Zone.

C.	 Deputy City Engineer David Margolis-Pineo

October 5, 2009
1. There is a note on the plans which references blasting. Be aware the City of Portland

have specific rules on blasting and should be also referenced in this note.
2. A Wastewater Capacity Application needs to be submitted.
3. A fence should be shown around the dumpster.
4. If the applicant is proposing a kitchen facility, an external grease trap will need to be

installed. Contact Steve Harris (874-8843) for proper sizing.
5. City code prohibits two building being served by the same sewer lateral. Although the

existing building's sewer lateral is not shown, it is believed to be using the existing
shown 10" lateral. Therefore a separate sewer lateral will need to be installed from the
proposed building to the sewer main in the street.

6. If the existing build does in fact us the existing 10" sewer lateral, an easement will also
be needed for this lateral.

D.	 Traffic Engineer Tom Errico

October 15, 2009

1. The parking circulation aisle along the frontage of the site is 22 feet and does not meet
City standards. I would suggest that the applicant provide 18 foot deep parking stalls in
this area and move the curb line 1 foot to attain a 24-foot wide aisle. This change would
create a non-conforming parking stall depth, but I support a waiver from the technical
standard.

2. On the west side of the site the parking aisle is only 18 feet wide and does not meet City
standards for two-way flow. If it is intended to be one-way, appropriate signage and
pavement markings should be provided.

3. On the east side of the site, where parallel parking spaces are proposed, I would suggest
that the curb area be extended to the first full parking space.

4. The applicant has made a request for a 30-foot wide driveway with 10-foot radii. It is my
professional opinion that the low volume of single-unit truck activity will not
compromise safety and therefore recommend that a 24-foot wide driveway be
incorporated, with 10-foot radii. I would also request that the applicant conduct a review
of the City's driveway spacing standard and provide documentation that acceptable
separation will be provided along Warren Avenue.

5. The applicant shall conduct a traffic generation and assignment analysis that details the
number of new trips expected at the Riverside Street/Warren Avenue intersection such
that an estimate of contribution costs can determined for future improvements.

E.	 Waste Water Coordinator John Emerson 

October 16, 2009

1. A Wastewater Capacity Application needs to be submitted.



City of Portland
Development Review Application

Planning Division Transmittal form

Application Number:	 09-79900014
	

Application Date:	 9/22/09

Project Name:

Address:

Project Description:

Zoning:

Other Reviews Required:

Review Type:

Stephen Morin
332B Gray Road

Falmouth Me 04105
Stantec
Thomas N. Emery

Portland Me 04101

Distribution List:

MORIN COMMERCIAL BUILDING

188 Warren Ave	 CBL: 295 - G-006-001

Warren Avenue - 180-200; Morin Commercial Building; Stephen
Morin
B4

MINOR SITE PLAN
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n Planner - Barbara Barhydt 0City Arborist Jeff Tarling
0ZoningAdministrator Marge Schmuckal @Design Review Alex Jaegerman
@Traffic Tom Errico @Corporation Counsel Danielle West-Chuhta
n Inspections Tammy Munson , I, Sanitary Sewer John Emerson

Fire Department Keith Gautreau n Stormwater Dan Goyette.
' Parking John Peverada .0Historic Preservation Deb Andrews
0Engineering David Margolis-

Pineo
ElOutside Agency

' DRC Coordinator Phil DiPierro
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Preliminary Comments needed by:

Final Comments needed by:



Zip:

Work #:

Cell #:

Fax #:

Home:

E-mail:

Address: RECEIVED

SEP 2 2 2009

City of Portland
Planning DiViSi011

Development Review Application
PORTLAND, MAINE

Department of Planning and Urban Development,
Planning Division and Planning Board

PROJECT NAME:  Morin Commercial Building

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT ADDRESS:
180-200 Warren Ave

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

2,800 sq. ft. commercial building with associated parking. See attached cover letter.

CHART/BLOCK/LOT:  295/G/7&6

CONTACT INFORMATION:

APPLICANT
	

PROPERTY OWNER
Name:	 Stephen L. Morin	 Name:	 same 
Address:	 332B Gray Road	 Address:

Falmouth, ME

Zip Code:	 04105 	 Zip Code: 	
Workth	 (207)233-9091	 Work #:
Cell #:	 Cell #:
Fax #:	 Fax #:

Home: 	 	 Home: 	
E-mail:	 smorin15@maine.rr.com 	 E-mail:

BILLING ADDRESS
Name:	 same 

As applicable, please include additional contact information on the next page —

t and Urban Davelopment Portland City Hall -389 Congress St -Portland. ME 04:01 - ph (207)874-8'721 or 874-8719	 -5 -Dtpt. of Plan



AGENT/REPRESENTATIVE	 ENGINEER Stantec
Name:	 Stantec /Thomas N. Emery	 Name:	 FreaPrir (Pirk) Lirh.t.....-22

Maine Licensed Landscape Architect
Address:	 Address: 	 22 Free Street

Portland, Maine

Zip Code: 	 04101

207.775.3211

207.749.4557

207.775.6434

tom.emery@stantec.com

Portland, ME

207.775.3211

207.749.4924

207.775.6434

rick.licht@stantec.com

Cell #:

Fax #:

Home:

E-mail:

Zip Code: 	 04101

Work #:

Cell #:

Fax #:

Home:

E-mail:

ARCHITECT Foreside Architects 	 CONSULTANT

Namer	 Mark  Burnes, AIA 	 Name:	 	

Address: 281 Veranda Street 	 Address:

Portland, Maine

Zip Code:  04103 	 Zip Code: 	

Work #:	 (207) 781.3344	 Work #: 	

Cell #:	 Cell #:
207.781.5564Fax #:	 Fax #:

Home:	 Home: 	

E-mail:	 mburnes@foresidearchitects.com

SURVEYOR	 ATTORNEY

Name:	 TKM Land Surveyors, Inc 	 Name:

Address:

Zip Code:

Work #:

Cell #:

Fax #:

Home:

E-mail:

29 Rosewood Drive

Westbrook, Maine

04092

207.854.4205

Address:

Zip Code: 	

Work #:

Cell #:

Fax #:

Home:

E-mail:

Tying antiUri,n Dosiel	 Porthnd City Hal 389 Coness St Portland, Mb 04101ph (207)874-8721 or 874-8719 	 - 6 -



NA

16 

2 

16

1

1 (o • remises)

,000 (estimated)

34

Commercial
Commercial

PROJECT DATA
The following information is required where applicable, in order complete the application

Total Site Area	 38,447.9  sq. ft
Proposed Total Disturbed Area of the Site	 30 685 +1 -sq. ft.
Of the proposed disturbance is greater than one acre, then the applicant:shaltapply , for 4 Mau* Copstinction
General Permit (MCGI") with DEP and a Sionnwater Management. Permit, Chapter 500, with the City of Portland.)

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA.
-Proposed Total Paved Area	 13,750 	 sq. ft.
Existing Total Impervious Area 	 35,700 	 sq. ft,
Proposed Total Impervious Area 	 18,057 
Proposed impervious Net Change 	 -17,643 	 sq. ft.

:BUILDING AREA
Existing Building Footprint	 NA 	 sq. ft;
Proposed Building Footprint 	 2,800	 sq.

Proposed Building Footprint Net change	 2,800 	 sq. ft.
Existing Total Building Floor Area 	 	 Sq. ft.
Proposed Trot Building Floor Area - 	 	 sq. ft.
Proposed Building Floor Area Net Change 	 	 'sq. ft.
New Building	 YES 	 :(yes otno
ZONING
Existing
Proposed, if applicable
LAND USE
Existing
Proposed
RESIDENTIAL, IF APPLICABLE
Proposed Number of Affordable Flouting Units
Proposed Number of Residential Units to be Demolished
Existing Number of Residential Unit!:
Proposed Number ef Residential Units
Subdivision, Proposed Number of Lots
PARKING SPACES
Existing Number of Parking Spaces
Proposed Number of Parking Spaces,
Number of llandicapped Parking. Spaces
Proposed Total Parking Spaces
BICYCLE .PARKING SPACES
Existing Number of Bicycle Parking .Spaces
Proposed Number of Bicycle Pat-king Spaces
Total Bicycle Parking Spaces

'ESTIMATED COST OF PROJECT

Please check all reviews that apply to the proposed development
De sign Review	 Stormwater.Quality

2,800

Flood Plain Review
	

Traffic Movement
Historic Preservation.	 Zoning Variance
:Housing Replacement
	

Historic District/Landmark
14-403 Street Review
	 Off Site Parking

Shoreland
	

Multi-Family Dwelling
Site Location Act Local Review

	 13-3 Pedestrian Activity Review
Single Family Dwelling
	

Change of Use
2 Family Dwelling

Dept. of Planning and Urban Development -- Portland City Hall -389 Congress St — Portland, ME 04101 ph (207)874-8721 or 874-8719



Date:
September 22,2009

APPLICATION FEE:
•Check all reviews that aPP1.v• Payment may be made in cash or check to the City of Portland.

Major Development (inure than 10,000 sq. ft,)

Under 50,00Q sq. ft. ($5iX).00)

Platt Amendments

— Planning Staff Review ($250.00)

50,00 - 100,000 sq. ft ($1,000,00) Planning Board Review ($500.00)

Parking Lots over 100 spaces ($1,000.0(l)
Subdivision

Subdivision ($500.00) + amount of lots
100,C)00 - 20),000 sq. ft. ($2,000.00)
200,000 - 300,000 sq. ft:. (,$3.000.00)
Over 300,000 sq. ft. ($5,000.(0) ($25.00 per lot) $ 	 + (applicable

After-the-fact Review ($1.000.00 plus •	 Major site plan fee)

applicable application fee)	 .

Minor She Plan Review
. x  Less than 10,000 . sq. ft. ($400.00)

After-the-fact Review ($1,000.00 plus

Other Reviews
Site Location of Developinent ($3 000 Do)
(except for residential projects Which Shall be
$200.00 per lot 	 )'applicable application fee)

Traffic Movement (S1,000.00)
Storm water Quality $250:00)

'	 Section 14 .403 Review 1540000 + $25.00 per lot).
Other

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION SUBMISSION

Submissions shall include seven (7) packets with folded plans containing the following materials:
1. Seven (7) full size site plans that must be folded.
2. Application form that is completed and signed,
I	 Cover letter stating the nature of the project.
4. An Written Submittals (Sec, 14-525 2. (c), including evidence of light, title and interest.
5. A stamped standard boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor at a scale not less than one inch

to 100 feet.
6. Plans and maps based upon the boundary survey and containing the information found in the attached sample

plan checklist.
7. Copy of the checklist completed for the proposal listing the material contained in the submitted application.
8. One (1) set f plans reduced to 11 a 17.

Refer to the application checklist (page 9) for a detailed list of submittal requircments.

Portland's development review process and retiuirernents are outlined in the Land Use Code (Chapter 14), which includes the
Subdivision Ordinance (Section 14-491) and the Site P1 in Ordinance (Section 14-521). Portland's Land Use Code is on the City's
web site: w-wwortlanclinains.pov Copies of the ordinances may be purchased through the Planning Division.

I hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed work
and that 1 have been authorized by the owner to make this application as Ins 'her authorized agent. I agree to conform to all
applicable laws of this jurisdiction In addition if a permit for work described in this application is issued, I certify that the
Planning Authority and Code Enforcement's authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by this
permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provisions of the codes applicable to this permit.

This application is for site review only; a Performance Guarantee, Inspection Fee, Building Permit Application and
associated fees will be required prior to construction.

Dept. of Planning and Urban Development Portland City !lull - 389 Congress St. - Portland, ME 04101 - ph (207)874-8721 or 874-8719 	 -8 -



Site Plan Checklist
Portland, Maine

Department of Planning and Urban Development, Planning Division and Planning Board

Morin Commercial Building 180-200 Warren Ave

Project Name, Address of Project 	 Application Number
(The form is to be completed by the Applicant or Designated Representative)

Check Submitted
	

Required Information	 Section 14-525 (b,c)

,

Applicant Staff

	

X	 Standard botiadary Survey ',sLiniped lay a re&tered surveyor, at a 	 I
scale of not less than 1 inch to 100 feet and including:

	

X	 Name and address of applicant and.name . of proposed development, 	 a-
. 	 X	 '' Seale .ind north points 	 b

	

X	 ' Boundaries of the site 	 r.
X	 * "I;:,tal land area of site	 :d

X	 * Topography -• existing and proposed (2 feet-intc.ivals or less)	 c
X	 Plans based on the boundary survey including:

	

X	 . 1 .:. xi,iting soil CA ,f :diti:ons

	

NA	 ' i A.N.:at1011 of water courses, wetlands. marshes, rock=otacroppings and wooded areas, 	 b

	

X	 " Taxation, ground tlo,,n- arca and grade elevations of building and other structures eXisting and 	 c
proposed, elevation drawings of exterior facades, and materials to be Used

	

X	 ' • Approx location . of buildings or other structures on parcds abutting the site and a zoning 	 d
sUnittlary Of aiTfic.,1. , It dimensiomil standards ;example passe 11 of Plckefl.

NA	 I ,ocation of on-site waste receptacles	 e

	

X	 * Public utilities

	

X	 :" Water and sewer Mains 	 e,

L___TIA,	 * Culverts, drains, existing and proposed, showing size and : directions of flows	 e

	

X	 * 1.ocation and i.iimensions, :md ownership of easements, pliblic or private rights .‘of-way, both	 f
existing and pnipi=scd

X	 * Location and ditnensions =if on 7 site pedestxian and vehicular actess ways 	 t.,*—

	

X	 * Parking areas

	

NA	 " loading facilines.	 g

	

X	 * Design of U:gres, and egress =al vehicles to and from the site onto - public streets	 g

	

, X	 ' Curb and siele\....als 	 g

	

X	 Landscape plan shi 3V, ;;T	 4
-..._.-X	 .- taxation ,...1 existing, vegi:lation and proposed vegoaMin 	 h

X	 '' Type of vegetation 	 h
X	 - Quantity of plantings .	 . h

	

X	 ' Size of proposed landscaping	 b

—DIA—	 ' l•Ixisting areas to be preserved	 b

NA	 " Preservation TilLASitit's to be employed	 b
X	 * Details of planting and prex;crvatit'm specifications	 h

	

X	 ' Location and dirnens,ons of all fencing and screening 	 i

BLDG	 I A .C.I I ion and intensity of outdoor lighting svstern 	 i

	

NA	 14..cation of fin, hydrant s . tAtstifl t4 .1) d propu,ed tr.clitr to lire .Departrwrit cluckliat - pape 1 n	 i,r

X	 written statements to inai,ic:	 c
X	 ' Description of proilos,a1 incs to he located On site 	 d

* QUantity :..nci type of residential. if 4ny	 d

	

X	 * 1Oud land area of t lx. .sire	 . c-2
Total . floor amt., total disturbed area . andground cOVerage of .eadi pri)posed :Building tind Slructqre cZ.

- 	 X	 ' t5 metal summary of existing and proi .=osed easements or .other burdens 	 el

	

X	 " Type, kmantityand method ==f handling solid waste disposal 	 c4

	

NA	 • Applic.ant's es:ablation or evidence = . f availability of off -site public facilities, induding seWer, v.;;;iter c5
:	 and streets lalicr tc) (hi. Wat, (CW;rt 7. rapacity appler.ition — pVe 12')

	

X	 '* De.Cripri0/1 n if existing surfric: . drainage and a rope id stormwater managermait .1 .7,14.n or:	 , (76

description or measurcs; in cow rol surface runoff.

Dept. of Planning and Urban Development - Portland City llall -- 389 Congress Si. Portland, ME 04101 - ph(207)874-t1721 or 874-8719 	 -9-



X	 An estimate ()idle time period required for completion of the development 	 7
NA	 * A list of all state and federal regulatory approvals to which the devekpment may : be subject to:

the status of any pending applications, anticipated tiiiiefiame for obtaining such permits, orlettefij
of nOn-iiirisdiction

X
* •13.vidence of finatic.ial and technical capability to undertake and amiplerc the development including 4

letter from a iciportsible financial institution stating that n has reviewed the planned development and
would seriously consider linancnie it when•.approved.

X	 *. Evidence Of applicant's right title or interest, including deeds, leases, purchase options i n her
documentatitin•

NA	 * A description of any unusual natural areas, wildlife and fisheries -habitat*, or-arehaeoliiigical Sites located
On or near the Site.

X	 A . jpeg ,Or pdf of the priiposed site plan. if available.
TO	 Final sets the approved plans shall be submitted digitally to the Planning Division, orta CD or DVD, in

AutoCAI ) format i`jaiwg::. release . n iitiiCAb 2005 or _greater.

Note: Depending on the size and scope of the proposed development, the Platiping•floard or Planning Authority may•tequest additional
information, including but not Funned
-	 drainage patterns and facilities	 an environmental impact study
-	 erosion and sedimentation Controls to be used during construction 	 a sun shadow, study
-	 a parking and/. traffic study 	 a study of particulates and am' other notions,

emissiiins	 •	 a noise study
3 wind impact analysis

Dept. of Planning and Urban Deycloprrwat Portland City Hal! 389 Congrcas St. Portland, ME 0,4101 —ph (207)874-8721 or 874-8719	 - 10 -



Transmittal

Stantec Consulting Services Inc.
22 Free Street Suite 205
Portland ME 04101-3900
Tel: (207) 775-3211
Fax: (207) 775-6434

To:

Address:

Date:
File:

Delivery:

Shukria Wiar, Planner

Planning & Development
Department

Portland City Hall
389 Congress Street

Portland, ME 04101
September 22, 2009
210800560

Hand

From: Thomas N. Emery

 For YourYour Information
IZI	 For Your Approval
IZI	 For Your Review
El As Requested

Reference: Morin Commercial Building — Minor Site Plan

Attachment:

Copies Doc Date Pages Description

1 Sept. 22, 2009 5 Cover Letter

1 Sept 22, 2009 2 Exhibits A-1, A-2

1 Sept 22, 2009 6 Minor Site Plan application

1 Sept 8, 2009 4 Deeds (lot 188-200 & 180-186)
1 Sept 21, 2009 1 Financial Letter Gorham Savings Bank

1 Sept 21, 2009 13 Reduced Plan Set

Sept 21, 2009 10 Site Plans

Sept 16, 2009 1 A-1.0 Architectural Floor Plan and Elevations

Sept 16, 2009 2 A-4.0, A-4.1 Elevations

1 Sept 22, 2009 check Application fee $400 check # 155

For review and approval; please call with any questions. (Project previously approved
2006).

Thank you.

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC.

Thomas N. Emery, RLA ASLA

One Team. Infinite Solutions.

tne v:\ 2108 \active \ 210800560 \management \permitting \local \site plan \20092009 minor site plan final \210800560_rnortn tmsmittal_092209.doc



Stantec Consulting Services Inc.
22 Free Street Suite 205
Portland ME 04101-3900
Tel: (207) 775-3211
Fax: (207) 775-6434

Stant&

September 22, 2009
File: 210800560

Shukria Wier, Planner
Planning and Development Department
City Hall, 389 Congress Street
Portland, Maine 04101

MORIN COMMERCIAL BUILDING MINOR SITE PLAN APPLICATION

Dear Shukria:

On behalf of Stephen L. & Dale S. Morin, Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. (Stantec), Inc. is
submitting the attached Minor Site Plan Application for a 2,800 sq. ft. Commercial Building located
off Warren Avenue. The project site is located on the south side of Warren Avenue approximately
0.4 miles west of the intersection of Forest Avenue and Warren Avenue. This project received
Minor Site Plan approval in 2006. The plan is unchanged except for the following:

• The building has been reduced in area from 4,000 sq. ft. (40' x 100') to 2,800 sq. ft. (40' x
70')

• The parking has been reduced to 16 spaces because of the smaller building..

The following narrative describes the site and the proposed development in relation to the
ordinance requirements:

Existing Site:
The 38,447.9 sq. ft. parcel is bounded to the north by Warren Avenue and to the south by Portland
Terminal Company. The KTK Corporation is located at the eastern property line and a one-story
concrete block building presently housing a bar is located at the western property line. The project
site is located in an area of commercial businesses similar to that proposed.

The site is presently vacant with the ground cover consisting of paved areas and gravel areas.
Slopes are generally quite flat range from 1 to 2 % in the center of the lot to 18% at the southeast
corner of the lot. The site slopes overland from the northeast to the southwest to the Portland
Terminal Company R.O.W. Soils are generally shallow to bedrock and will require blasting for site
grading and utility installation.

TKM Land Surveyors, Inc. of 29 Rosewood Drive Westbrook, ME 04092, has completed a
boundary and topographic survey. Plan included in plan set.

Zoning:
The site is zoned B4 Commercial Corridor Zone, with a minimum lot size of 10,000 sq. ft. and a
minimum street frontage of 60 ft.



Stantec

September 22, 2009
Shukria Wiar
Page 2 of 5

Reference: Morin Commercial Building Minor Site Plan

Project Layout, Access and Parking:
The project is a reflection of the surrounding Zoning and is consistent with existing development in
the surrounding area in regards to type, parking, landscaping, scale, and character of the building.
The 2,800 sq. ft. building is proposed to be divided into two separate businesses consisting of a two
1600 sq. ft. business and an 800 sq. ft business. Tentatively, the businesses are anticipated to be
a sandwich shop (2,000 sf), a beauty shop (800 sf). See attached floor plan and elevations.

The property frontage is presently one continuous access to Warren Avenue. The project proposes
to limit access to the site to a single driveway located at the northeast corner of the property. Ten
parking spaces are proposed at the front of the building bordering Warren Avenue with four parallel
parking spaces being provided along the eastern property line. Additionally, two parking spaces
are proposed at the rear of the building. These total 16 parking spaces (previously approved for 21
spaces).

Pedestrian circulation consists of sidewalks along the front of the building and along the eastern
side of the building. Presently, there are no sidewalks along this section of Warren Avenue and
further west of the site. The owner is proposing a sidewalk along the entire frontage from the
property line to property line.

Easements:
There is presently a 25 ft access easement and a 1,757.3 sq. ft. cell tower easement on the
property. These easements are shown on the Property Plan. There is also a utility easement for
utilities crossing the site serving the existing property to the west.

Solid Waste:
Two 5 cu. yd. trash receptacles are proposed to be located at the rear of the building. One
receptacle will be use for recyclables and the other for commercial solid waste. The proposed uses
are anticipated to generate minimal solid waste and the dumpsters will be emptied bi-weekly. The
total solid waste anticipated to be generated is less than 3 cu. yd. per week. Private contractor will
empty the dumpsters.

Mixed construction debris consisting of scrap wood, insulation, sheetrock, asphalt, scrap metal, and
masonry will be generated during construction. A private hauler will remove construction debris
from the site.

Construction Schedule:
Upon obtaining approvals from the City of Portland, The owner anticipates construction to begin in
the fall 2009 or spring of 2010 and be completed summer of 2010.

Other Approvals:
No state and federal approvals are required for this project.

Financial Capacity:
See the attached letter of financial capacity.
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Reference: Morin Commercial Building Minor Site Plan

Title, Right, or Interest:
See the attached property deeds.

Buffers and Open Space & Natural Areas
The site is located in a commercial zone with like the business on either side or the rear of the site
borders the Portland Terminal Company. Presently, there is a line of trees along the eastern
boundary line; this buffer will be maintained. Additionally, there is a line of trees along the southern
boundary line with the Portland Terminal Company. There are no usual natural areas on this site.
The site has been previously developed and is presently pavement and gravel.

Building Design:
The building is being designed by Mark Burnes the Project Architect of Foreside Architects, LLC.
281 Veranda Street, Portland, Falmouth, ME 04103. A floor plan and elevation drawings of the
building are included in the plan set. The building is a single story, masonry structure with gable
roof. It is a slab on grade with frost walls.

Utilities:
The project site is served by public water, sanitary sewer, natural gas and underground power,
telephone and cable television service.

Previously, the owner extended water and sewer service into the project site from Warren Avenue.
Presently the site is serviced by a 10" sanitary sewer, a 6" fire service and a 1" domestic service.
These services were installed with the anticipation that the site would eventually be developed.

Electric, telephone and cable television service will be extended underground from CMP pole #17
located at the northeast corner of the property.

Natural gas is available from Warren Avenue. The gas main is located on the south side of Warren
Avenue. This location facilitates easy hookup to the proposed building.

SOILS AND WETLANDS:
Wetlands have not been mapped on the site. The site is presently impervious made up of gravel
and pavement. USDA has mapped the soils as HrB- Hollis fine sandy loam shallow to bedrock.
This soil is in the Hydrologic Soils Group C/D.

Storm Drainage:
Presently, the site is impervious consisting of pavement and gravel surface.
Existing drainage is overland to Warren Avenue and to the Portland Terminal Company at the south
side of the property. There are no existing storm drains in Warren Avenue. The project will not
increase the impervious area of the site therefore; the owner is not proposing stormwater detention.
The project does not require a stormwater permit, as there will be less than one acre of disturbed
area. Additionally, there are less than 25 parking spaces proposed for the development therefore,
Section V Stormwater Management Standards Subsection 3H does not apply.

Pre and post-development calculations as well as pre and post-development drawings are attached
for the 25-year storm event. The calculations indicate that the development is not causing
increased flows in the post-development condition to the Portland Terminal Company Right of Way.
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Reference: Morin Commercial Building Minor Site Plan

Additionally, the calculations indicate that there is an insignificant increase in runoff to Warren
Avenue due to the development. See the table below, calculations attached.

Peak Runoff Rates cfs

Point of Interest
Pre-development

25 yr storm
Post-development

25 yr storm
Difference

Warren Avenue 0.22 0.61 +0.39
Portland Terminal 1.97 1.92 -0.05

Erosion Controls:
Erosion controls are minimal for this site. Silt fence will be installed along the southern property
line, the low point of the site.

Recyclable Materials:
A 5 Cu. yd. dumpster will be provided for recyclable materials. This material will consist of
cardboard generated by the businesses. It is anticipated that the dumpster will be emptied once
every two weeks.

Plans & Documents:
This submission includes the following documents (7copies):

• City of Portland Site Plan Application & Checklist
• Application fee of $400.00
• Letter of Financial Capability
• Deeds
• Figure A-1 USGS Map
• Figure A-2 USDA Soils Map
• Lighting Cuts

This submission also includes the following plans prepared by Stantec unless noted otherwise (7
copies) of full size plans and (1 copy) of 11x17 plans.

0. Cover sheet.
1of 1 Standard Boundary Survey (TKM Land Surveyors, Inc.)
1. Existing Conditions & Removals
2. Layout, Materials & Utilities
3. Grading, Drainage, Erosion Controls, & Landscaping
4. Site Details
5. Site Details
6. Pre-development Drainage
7. Post-development drainage
A1-A4 Typical Building Plans and Elevations
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Reference: Morin Commercial Building Minor Site Plan

Thank you for meeting with us at our preapplication meeting. I trust you will find this Minor Site Plan
Application complete, please call me with any questions or requests for additional information.

Sincerely,

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC.

Thomas N. Emery
Maine Licensed Landscape Arc	 , ASLA
Senior Associate
Tel: (207) 775-3211
Fax: (207) 775-6434
tom.emery@stantec.com

cc. S. Morin; M Burnes, AIA

End, as noted
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• JOB NO: 
210800560

• REFERENCE: USDA Soil Survey, Cumberland County, Maine, Map 81, August 1974
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• PREPARED FOR:

Morin Commercial Building
180-200 Warren Avenue
Portland, Maine

• TITLE:

Soils Map

• DATE: 09/2009	 • SCALE: 1"=1667'
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• PREPARED FOR:

Morin Commercial Building
180-200 Warren Avenue
Portland, Maine
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WARRANTY DEED
(Maine Statutory Short Form)

zi ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, STEPHEN L. MORIN
A, MORIN, of Falmouth, Cumberland County, State of Maine, grant to STEPHEN/

/ffil and DALE S. MORIN, whose mailing address is 332B Gray Road, Falmouth,
A105, as joint tenants, with WARRANTY COVENANTS, the following described real/

/sty:
//

\ /	 A certain lot or parcel of land with any buildings thereon situated on the southerly
\ /Adeline of Warren Avenue in the City of Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine
i and being more particularly described as follows:

/ Beginning at an iron pipe found on the southerly sideline of Warren Avenue, said iron
pipe found marking the northwesterly corner of land conveyed by OMW III, Inc. to KTK
Corporation by Warranty Deed dated June 3, 1991 and recorded in Cumberland County Registry
Book 9578 Page 301, said iron pipe found being . the northeasterly corner of the lot or parcel
herein described;

Thence North 73°26' 40" West along the southerly sideline of said Warren Avenue one
hundred sixty-six and twenty-seven hundredths (16627) feet to remaining land of the Grantor
herein and a magnetic nail set, said nail set being one hundred six and twenty-three hundredths
(10623) feet from the northeasterly corner of land conveyed by Charles E. Miller, Richard P.
LeBlanc, et al to Peter F. Holmes by Short Form Trustee's Deed dated September 30, 1994 and
recorded in Cumberland County Registry Book 11675 Page 1;

Thence turning South 16° 33' 20" West along remelting land of the Grantor herein two
hundred thirty-three (233.00) feet to land now or formerly of Portland Terminal Company as
described in said Registry Book 11360 Page 230 and a #5 rebar set with a yellow cap, PLS
#2246;

Thence turning South 74° 38' 50" East along said Portland Terminal Company one
hundred sixty-six and twenty-nine hundredths (16629) feet to the southwesterly corner of land
of said ICTK Corporation, said corner is South 16-33-20 West three and five tenths (3.5) feet
from an iron pipe found;

Thence turning North 16° 33' 20" East along the land of said KTK. Corporation two
hundred twenty-nine and five tenths (229.50) feet to the southerly sideline of said Warren
Avenue and the point of beginning.

The above describe lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon contains thirty-six
thousand six hundred ninety and six tenths (36,690.6) square feet.

Bearings are magnetic to the year 2005.
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WARRANTY DEED
(Maine Statutory Short Form)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, STEPHEN L. MORIN
and DALE S. MORIN, of Falmouth, Cumberland County, State of Maine, grant to STEPHEN
L. MORIN and DALE S. MORIN, whose mailing address is 332B Gray Road, Falmouth,
Maine 04105, as joint tenants, with WARRANTY COVENANTS, the following described real
property:

A certain lot or parcel of land with any buildings thereon situated on the southerly
sideline of Warren Avenue in the City of Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine
and being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a magnetic nail set on the southerly sideline of Warren Avenue, said nail set
making' the northeasterly corner of land conveyed by Charles E. Miller, Richard P. LeBlanc, et
al to Peter F. Holmes by Short Form Trustee's Deed dated September 30, 1994 and recorded in
Cumberland County Registry Book 11675 Page 1, said nail set being the northwesterly corner of
the lot or parcel herein described;

Thence South 160 33'20" West along the easterly line of said Holmes two hundred
twenty-seven and seventy-two hundredths (227.72) feet to land of Portland Terminal Company
as described in said Registry Book 1011 Page 259 and a #5 rebar set with a yellow cap, PLS
#2246;

Thence turning South 740 38' 52" East along said Portland Terminal Company thirty-one
and eighty-nine hundredths (31.89) feet to the dividing line between Lots six (6) and seven (7) as
shown on the City of Portland Tax Map 295, Block 0 and a point

Thence turning South 61° 27' 39" West along said dividing line ten and eighty-two
hundredths (10.82) feet to the northwesterly comer of other land now or formerly Portland
Terminal Company as described in said Registry Book 11360 Page 230 and a point;

Thence turning South 74° 38' 50" East along said Portland Terminal Company eighty-
two (82.00) feet to remaining lands of the Grantor herein and a #5 rebar set with a yellow cap,
?LS #2246, said rebar set being North 74° 38' 50" West one hundred sixty-six and twenty-nine
hundredths (16629) feet from the southwesterly corner of land conveyed by OMW M, Inc. to
KTK Corporation by Warranty Deed dated June 3, 1991 and recorded in said Registry Book
9578 Page 301, said corner is South 16° 33' 20" West three and five tenths (3.5) feet from an
iron pipe found;

Thence turning North 16° 33' 20" East along remaining lands of the Grantor herein two
umdred thirty-three (233.00) feet to the southerly sideline of said Warren Avenue and magnetic
all set, said nail being North 73° 26' 40" West one hundred sixty-six and twenty-seven
mdreddis (16627) feet from the northwesterly corner of said KTK Corporation;
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WNW Outoor Lighting Introduces
1116.4100 Compact Full Cutoff Wallpack
WYllopm Compllfferd

Neighbor-friendly distribution no uptight or face brightness
The NAG-1100 wallpacks are shipped standard with a Full Cutoff, StaiView compliant
distribution that meets the strictest lighting codes

Stylish and suitable for many architectural applications
The stylish soft corners provide a minimalistic appearance, allowing the unit to blend into many
architectural building facades Units are offered in dark bronze or white finishes and lamps are
Included for installer convenience (Typical mounting height is eight to twelve feet)

Comes loaded with standard features:
• Durable polycarbonate front losing, painted inside, for vandal resistance
• Die cast aluminum trick housing with Lektrocotes protective paint finish, which provides

rigid mounting and excellent heat dissipation for long electrical component life
Tapped 14" hubs on all sides allow for surface conduit installation or
field installation of button piroticontrols
Plated, heavy-gauge steel mounting bracket with bubble level provides simple and
secure mounting to recessed wiring boxes

• Wattage ranges include 50/70/100 pulse start, 70/100 RFS and 42 Ca
NAG-1100 is CSA certified to UL1598 for wet location applications

se Note: 100-wan pulse start and 42-watt CR. units are sold in self-sell "Expreistiner cartons for high visibility

smlify for the extra benefits awarded to Ommestine program members.
wale side of this flyer for detailed specification sheet

son - Hubbell Outdoor Lighting



FULL CUTOFF
VVALLPACK
NRG°1100 SERIES

Cat 4

Type

Appmvals

411=)_
Outdoor Lighting

ELECIRWHO R.U(SESWIff

oor Lighting

APP1WAIIONS
• Use for wall perimeter or entry at mounting heights of 8-15 feet

The StarView compliant optics allow no up light saving energy and
keeping the neighbors happy!

SPEaACIWONS
• The decorative styling Is also rugged with one piece polycarbonate

front painted bronze or white on the inside, that resists rocks and
other small projectiles.

• The die cast housing provides rigid mounting, conduit and photo-
control hubs, easy mount design and heat dissipation.

USINGS
•	 CSA certified to UL 1598 for use in wet locations. A it C

11 3/4" 91/e 91/2"

compliant
298 mm 241 mm 241 mm

ORDERING INFORMATION
ACCESSMES	 (order as separate part It)

Catalog WidtageNoltage Finish Weight	 Catalog Number Description
me,	 kg	 P01-1	 Photocontml, button type, 120 volt

PULSE 67ART METAL HALIDE P01-234	 Photocontrol, button type, 208, 240, 277 volt
IMG-1111B 100 PS 120, 277, 347 bronze 12	 5.4
NRS•1111W 100 PS 120, 277, 347 white 12	 5.4
11110117111 70 PS 120, 277, 347 bronze 11	 5.0
IMer1171W 70 PS 120, 277, 347 white 11	 5.0
IM64151B 50 PS 120, 277 bronze 9	 4.1
NROn1151111 SO PS 120, 277 white 9	 4.1

HIGH PRE:MIME WNW

11Rer111211 100 HPS 120, 277, 347 bronze 10	 4.5
10104112W 100 HPS 120, 277, 347 white 10	 4.5
MR9417211 70 HPS 120, 277, 347 bronze 9	 4.1
NRO4172W 70 HPS 120, 277, 347 white 9	 4.1

I AR fans &etude medium boo or car:pact fluorescent lamps. Ruorescent units we istivenal socket and
we web of opera* 28 or 92-sralt RI tamps If subsauto0 In Os field

to our continued efforts to Improve our products, product specifications are subject to change without notice.

Hubbell Outdoor Lighting • 701 Millennium Boulevard • Greenville, SC 29607 • nioNE: 864-678-1000

For more information visit our web site: irnvw.hubbell-Itg.cont

cewo 2007 11118881 UM= AM	 $ I$e,ed 1111811001PEC6/07 Prided In OM
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13450 Monte Viste.Avenue
• Chino California I.' 91710

-TelePhone: ' (909) 468.1999
Otpc (909):465-0907.•

Quantity.

•Width
(B)

1 0-1 /27.

;Ballast volta6e

Standrd
(Black)

'	 (White)
Gm)

96 (Galv.) • -
15., R47 (Rust)

•
,

For all
finishes

: see pages
344.348.

rieandeSeent`
eFixtur	 ; •-.	 .

standard 120V.
.De net specify)•-	 .•

_ .
Standard
91 (Black)
93 (White) '
95 (1:1(...Pr.r.)

(Galv.)
OR47 (Rust)

Mounting
'options
1/2" .
3/4"

Stem Options •
(Stem 1/2)- ..

ST : • •
•.Spacify length
: and canopy:
HSC (Canopy)
Siv.ib (Canopy)

staridod

(White)
:95 (Mc. Gm)
tit
BR47 (Rust)

•Flush Mount
options
FHSC
FSMC

Arm Options,
•-.HL.4(

.HL-A. HL-U
: HI-H

P-3
MA)

CFL
M
(Multi 120/277V).

HID -,
RWand,BCM
M (mufti, 120/208/
2401277V)

Pl.B
(120V)

2 (277V) -

Ballast option 's
net available
foriNd.

Re)
-(Remote)

Bc0
(Canopy Mount).

t3i.B°)
(I',0#1Fie)

For Specs
se..e. Pages
341,3431

guard
& giass)

LcGti
(Large Cast •
guard	 lass)

,WGU.
(Wire guard
8i glass)

LWGU
(Large wire.
guard glass

ARN,,
(Acorn glebe

LARN
(Large
acorn glebe)

•WGH
(Wire guard)

SIC
(Swivel knuckle)

For specs and
glaSeColer:,1
See pages
321 4.44 '

ncandescent
, Fixture is
standard 200w.
Do not specify)

CFL (3):.
(Compact
Fluorescent) _

13/CFL
18/CFL
'26/CFL
26132f42/CFL
32f0FL
42/CFL_

.0MB
(DimMible.„ .
Ballast for CFL_	 ,	 -

Add to Part NO

(High Intensity
Discharge),

_

'

(Metal Halide)
35/MH
50/MH
70/MPI

:100/MH -
i50/14/1H
175/MH

Ap (1)-
(High 'Pressure
Sodium)
56/HPS.-•

".7o/Hi26 .
IOOIHPS

'•• 1 .3/C4:: •

f• ORDER EXAMPLE '
(USE THIS FORMAT TO PLACE  Ft R

il-38 107 not available With glaSs‘opplOspro
k4;1	 cFL and igoW Max :HID,,	 . 	 .	 .	 ,	 ,	 .

airailableviithiLVVG.U; 4cpy; 'ATI:or:013N.

4	 1:03) Remote Ballast not available for Flueregcentl4arriping.

po!P( .0.hOil Op' pogoo 344
...($.00 - page4.3304ifbi aipt.:pptions

• •

.:(F?.1:13) ,pott,tirie-sailest"rnuOt SpaCify7:129V. Or 2779:
',(P03.):'$0n1-:M,A. :̀t041:0*
(PLE) 701.: and =196*141-040.1.*:k4" 0-pole

- (P143)..,..501Ak:TQW;100W: and,150WHIretitrire a 3, dia Oole-:
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R port .No,i 13.53Ffl

EtticiencY

Lamp: 12W Triple

400iniiims: 6a;s:.'

: Spacing 13X13

b	 o ,k	 18.9

Calculite

• •	 Matrix 

° • ,-'-',....lr;ensOcriDoweiligt-It

White
aInge.

• UL listed for use in wet locations,
-•" Prismatic lens softens lamp image
4, Parabolic loilvers enema symmetrical brightness

•H0.01-*S.Pea,#IP. 	 .

Trim Kit Frame-in Kit • 
ox,ek. cuvi	 9x924-2101 . - : .--.,' •

	. 	 .
..9". Aperture 32W Triple -rubk::

• Reflector triit 9X9PL 	
91-1 x 9° Aperture 42W-Triple;Tuba
Reflector lilni:_:94901: CLW

•

• tiepirtNo.: 1956FR

Lim: 32W Triple,

hdlia!nns:4,80030

Efficinncy 721%

•

sp.aeing: 1.3

Outtinki Unit Data - NCR 1 :	 Multiple Unit Data NCR 1,	 .
Sr.iaciev	 Initial	 Watts/ .

- on ctr , '	 Footcariclles :	 ...Sq Ft

;189	 •
. 132 :	 "253:

8	 74	 1.42 . •
10!	 47

'12'	 33	 : .0.63

75'175"x10' : Room, Workplene 2,1/2'„.	 „.	 ,
:above  floor; 80/..50/205;Refleotaiipes,.	 -

ultiple Unit Data - NCR 1:

Spacing	 ;. Initial -	 , Watts/ . 	 Spacing.	 : Initial • •-.	 ' Watts/
on Qtr	 FoOtcandles	 Sq Ft	 on CIF ' ' ' FOokindles , Sq Ft2	 ..

. 73 -.	 2.24
. 51. .	 .156 .

8	 29	 0.88,
16 .	 066

12	 13	 ,.03
.	 .	 .	 „ .

75')(75'x10 Room, Workplane .2 1/2'
aoolie floor 80/50/20% ReffectiPcee

5.',.	 150	 2.76.
6''	 164-	 1."92[

59	 1.08
1	 '	 .

10'	 ,-.-	 -... 0.69.
12'	 26	 , 046.:.

75ex75'itcr'Fidom; Werkpfine. 2 1/2'
above floor 80/50/20%

0-0 8 - 0 0 9	 Comprehensive  L
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N
CUTOFF COMPACT WALLPACK

Hubbell Outdoor Lighting's newest NRG° family to be introduced late in
second quarter 2007 is packed with owner benefits. The 5tarView compl
optics allow no up light, saving energy and keeping the neighbors happ

Use for wall perimeter or entry at mounting heights of 8-15 feet. The
decorative styling is also rugged with one piece polycarbonate front,
painted bronze or white on the inside, that resists rocks and other srr
projectiles. The die cast housing provides rigid mounting, conduit am
photocontrol hubs, easy mount design and heat dissipation.

4.,*',w4916
Pulse Start Metal Halide

bronze 12(
white 12 (
bronze 11(
white 11 (
bronze 9 (A
white 9 (i

bronze 10(
white 10(
bronze 9 (4
white 9 y

bronze 7 I
white 7 i

NRG-1111B 100 PS 120, 277, 347
NRG-1111W 100 PS 120, 277, 347
NRG-1171B 70P5 120, 277, 347
NRG-1171W 70 PS 120, 277, 347
NRG-1151B 50 PS 120, 277
NRG-1151W 50 PS 120, 277

High Pressure Sodium
NRG-1112B 100 PS 120, 277, 347
NRG-1112W 100 PS 120, 277, 347
NRG-117213 70 PS 120, 277, 347
NRG-1172W 70 PS 120, 277, 347

Electronic Fluorescent
NRG-1143B	 42 CFL 120-277 60/50hz
NRG-1143W	 42 CFL 120-277 60/50hz

All fixtures include medium base or compact fluorescent lamps. Fluorescent units use universal
socket and are capable of operating 26 or 32-watt PLT lamps if substituted in the field.

Accessories - Order Separately

Photocontrol, button type, 120V
Photocontrol, button type, 277V

A
71/4"	 7"	 51/2"	 23/8"

184 mm 178 mm 140 mm 60 mmHUBBELL)

rh.ts.... I Inhtinn



Strengthening a Remarkable City, Building a Community for Life ww.portlandmaine.gov

Planning & Urban Development Department
Penny St. Louis Littell, Director

Planning Division
Alexander Jaegerman, Director

September 22, 2009

GENERAL RECEIPT

Received from:	 Dale Morin
Minor Site Plan Application Fee 	 $400.00

108-200 Warren Avenue
Check #155

RECEIVED

SEP 2 2 2009

alY of Portland
Planning Division	 v

389 Congress Street • Portland, Maine 04101-3509 • Ph (207) 874-8721 or 874-8719 • Fx 756-8258 • TTY 874-8936



Uorharn
SAVINGS BANK

Matthew
Senior Vice Prest

September 21, 2009

City of Portland
389 Congress Street
Portland, Maine 04101

To Whom It May Concern:

I'm writing to inform you that I presently provide financing to Stephen Morin
relative to his commercial property on Warren Avenue and that we are working on an
extension of additional credit relative to his expansion and development of the Morin
Commercial Building on Warren Avenue, Portland. Mr. Morin has handled his business
and banking obligations completely as agreed.

10 Wentworth Drive • Gorham, ME 04038 • Tel. (207) 839-3342
www.gorhamsavingsbank.com



Minor Site Plan
Review Application
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COVER SHEET

STANDARD BOUNDARY PLAN
EXISTING CONDITIONS & REMOVALS

LAYOUT, MATERIALS & UTILITIES

GRADING, DRAINAGE, EROSION CONTROLS &
LANDSCAPING

DETAILS
DETAILS
PREDEVELOPMENT DRAINAGE
POSTDEVELOPMENT DRAINAGE

3

4
5

6
7

ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
A-1.0	 FLOOR PLAN

A-4.0	 BUM ELEVATIONS

A-4.I	 BLDG ELEVATIONS

General Notes:
1. PROJECT IS LOCATED WIT-IN THE CITY OF PORTLAND.

2. TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION FROM A GROUND SURVEY BY TKM LAND SURVEY INC.
DATED OCT. 2005.

3. THE PROJECT IS SUBJECT TO SITE PLAN REVIEW APPROVAL FROM THE CITY OF
PORTLAND.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR NOTIFYING "DIG—SAFE" AND LOCAL
UTILITY COMPANIES AT LEAST 3 BUSINESS DAYS, BUT NOT MORE THAN 30 CALENDAR
DAYS, PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY EXCAVATON, OR AS OTHERWISE
REQUIRED BY MAINE STATE LAW.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL MEANS. METHODS AND
TECHNIQUES EMPLOYED TO PERFORM THE WORK SHOWN ON THESE PLANS.

5. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL STATE AND FEDERAL SAFETY
REGULATIONS.

7. ALL WORK SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE CITY OF PORTLAND AND ALL
UTILJTY COMPANIES STANDARDS.

B. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS AND DEPTHS OF ALL uainEs WITH THE
RESPECTIVE COMPANY PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. IF ANY
DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICTS ARE FOUND, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE
ENGINEER AND OWNER PRIOR TO PROCEEDING.

9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE ALL NECESSARY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY PERMITS
FOR THE WORK 9-103/44 ON THESE PLANS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

10. NO BLASTING WILL BE ALLOWED WITHIN 500 FT OF ANY UTIU TY WITHOUT THE
NOTIFICATION AND APPROVAL OF THE APPROPRIATE UTIU TY COMPANY. NO LEDGE
BLASTING WILL BE PERMITTED WITHIN A UTIUTY COMPANY EASEMENT UNTIL WRITTEN
APPROVAL FROM THE UTILITY IS GIVEN. BLASTING OPERATIONS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE PATH MAINE DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION BLASTING
REQUIREMENTS AND SITE LOCATION OF DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL ORDER.

11. ALL PAVEMENT CUTS SHALL BE SAW CUT TO RESULT IN CLEAN EDGES. A TACK
COAT	 SHALL BE APPLIED ALONG THE CUT EDGES AND NEW PAVEMENT Bunn TO
IT, UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.

12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO RECLAJM OR PROPERLY DISPOSE OF
ALL REMOVED BITUMINOUS MATERIALS.

13. CONDUIT SHALL BE USED FOR ELECTRIC, TELEPHONE AND TV IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE RESPECTIVE COMPANIES REQUIREMENTS.

/4. ALL EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE INSTALLED & MAINTAINED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 'MAINE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROI HANDBOOK. FOR
CONSTRUCTION . BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES. 2006 VERSION AND AS OTHERWISE
SPECIFIED OR INDICATED ON DRAWINGS,

15. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR BUILDING DIMENSIONS.

16. ALL SIDEWALKS SHALL INCLUDE HC ACCESSIBLE RAMPS AT ALL INTERSECTIONS &
DRIVEWAYS.

Approvals:

Morin Commercial Building
180-200 Warren Ave

Portland, Maine 04103
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PROTECT
PLAN OF PROPERTY
180-200 WARREN AVENUE

PORTLANO, MAINE

DE5ISNED 309 4018104- 05-013

REV. 1 10 . 13 . 05 AN/DSTED PROPOSED LOT 1101

6.)Plan of Pine lirst
Prepared for Fidelity Bond and Realty Trust
Prepared by EC Jordan d Co.
Recorded In Plan Book 13 Pose 91.
Dcrted July 1917.

7.)Plat, of Land of Leonard 2. Morin.
Morin to Bristol Terminal Corporation
Recorded in Book 1973 Page 107.
Strvey by Edw. Norms CE. #228
Dated September 8,1949

8.)Man of Land in Portland, Maine - Warren Avenue
Prepared for David C Nilson
Prepared by Owen Haske(l. Inc.
Dated Icr, 27, 1986

9) Plan of Property
178 Warren Awn., Portland, Maine
Prepared for Eendron Commercial Brokers
Prepared by Titcomb. Associates, nx.
Dated August 4, 1987.

10.)Plan of Property
178 Warren Avenie, PortIcrd. Mane
Prepared for Keeley Banquet Center
Prepared by Tacomb Associates
Recorded in Pion Book 191 Page 2
Dated August 4, 1987

11.)Standard Boundery and Topographic Sammy on
Warren Aveme, Portland, More
Prepared for Horboir Auto Body
Prepared by Oveett HOSS#11, Inc.
Doted May 10,1995

12.)Exhibit A°, Site Description
Warren Avenue Portland, Maine.
Prepared for Owner sod Sprint Spectrum
Dated 1/1/97

NOTES;

I.) Source Deed: Book 20915 Page 101

2) Owners of Record: Stephen L Morin A Dale 5. Morin JTS

3.)Aron of su-veyed parcel: 63,105 S.F

4.)Bearing are mognetic to the yecr 2005

5) Elevation ore based on plan reference 10.

STEPHEN L MORIN
332 8 BRAY ROAD

FALMOU114, MAINE 04105

002990	 C.W R. DATE	 001. 2005
8-0 , 22 10-24-0S AUSC CHAN,* S

CHECKED	 Tb	 SCALE	 30'

2.)Tax Map 295 Block Lots 6 7

3.)Rtght-of -Way ond Track Map
Portland Terminal, station 136-040 to 187.840
Dated June 10,1916 and re,ses March 1919.

4.)Portland Terminal Co.
PorHond, Maine, Take Pton for Highway Pirpous.
Map 4 Portland Engineering 943/72.
Doted 1/10/1994

6) City of Portland street Ent
Warren Avenue. plates I, 2 53.

PREPARED FOR

PREPARED ay. TKm
LAND SURYEYORS,1NC.

29 S050W000
WTSTHRODX. NAND 04091.2546

TEL (2071044205
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GRANITE CURB r REVEAL

EC ESPLANADE
GRANITE CURB ON RADIUS

(T/P DOWNS • HC RAMP)

.41=111.4

PROVIDE	 LONG CONC. HC
RAMP EA SIDE OF DRIVE.

PRO'/DE 11P DOWN CURB EA
SIDE Of RAMP. INSTALL

TACTILE WARNING STRIP BSE
OF RAMP PER ADA & MAINE

FIRE MARSHAL

-5' err SIDEWAU<

HYDRANT 245' FROM
POLE re

A 	 zo• mon swum UNE 	

/
TO NEW F.G

L.,	 [ADJUST RIM
(2) I 1/4- a, (1) 2 1/2-
EXISTING CONDUITS
TO BE USED FOR
POWER, TELEPHONE & CABLE
(CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY
LOCATION IN FIELD)

PROPO 0 GUARD RAIL
ALONG PROPERTY UNE

EXISTING OIL TAN TO BE RELOCATED

LOT AREA
38,447.9 SQ. FT.

20' REAR SETBACX— UNE

S 7438'50" E--- 166.29'

0
-J

LL.1
(r)
0
a-
0
GE
a_

END GRANITE CURB

EXISTING OIL TANK TO BE RELOCATED

It

16.3'

3

END BIT. CURB 

i
(HVAC) CONCRETE PAD (TYP) -DRIP EDGE (TYP)

LAWN

	 54.0' 	

15'05' CONCRETE DUMPS1ER PAD

0

V)

ID
-T

-2

u:D
0

0

0 -J

-C

/V

•

N

GRAPHIC SCALE

ie

1 Inch	 20 It

PROJECT DATA:
1 PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN THE 94 COMMERCIAL CORRIDOR ZONE
2 PARCEL ACREAGE: 0.88AC (38,474.90 SF)
3 SPACE & BULK REGULATIONS:

4 PARKING - RETAIL:
RETAIL - 1SP/2005F IN EXCESS OF 2000SF NOT USED FOR STORAGE.
2,800/ 200	 14 SPACES
PROPOSED 16 SPACES.

Job No. 210800560
Drawing

2

RFOUIRFD/AI I OWED PROMPT) 0
MIN LOT AREA 10,000 SF 38,474.9 SF >-
MIN STREET FRONTAGE 60' 166.27'
MIN FRONT YARD SETBACK 20' 66'
MIN REAR YARD SETBACK 20' 127 PRIMARY	 21' ACCESSORY
MIN SIDE YARD SETBACK 10 20' PRIMARY	 12' ACCESSORY



PROVIDE 6' LONG CONC. HC
RAMP EA SIDE OF DRIVE.

PROVIDE TIP DOWN CURB EA
SIDE OF RAMP. INSTALL

TACTILE WARNING STRIP BSE
OF RAMP PER ADA & MAINE

FIRE MARSHAL

25

--

ra111111111WINAMIIIII
AILMIAMEI

RIME 	 111311

0-0	 01M Lop . cola	 371111111,
.;,.>	 -

70'x40'
2800 SF.

FFE=97.00'

54,

AINTAIN GUTTER GRADE
0 STREET UHF

CONS COON ENTRANCELOAM. SEED. & MULCH 15'

FLOW

BERM UP 3. TO MAINTAIN
STREET GUTTER FLOW

-------------- LOAM, SEED, & MULCH

PLANT LIST

LOT AREA
38,447.9 SQ. FT.

LOAM SEED & MULCH
/

6- STEP AT ALL
REAR DOORS (TYP)

KEY	 #	 BOTANICAL NAME	 COMMON NAME	 SIZE	 METHCO

TREES	 .
BR	 BERJLA NOR	 RISER EIRCH	 2-2.5-CAL	 B&B
FPS	 FRAVNUS PENNSYLvAnCuS	 SUIAMIT GREEN ASH 	 2-25-CAL	 Bee

-SUMMIT-

SHRUBS (DECIDUOUS)
EC	 ENODANTHUS CAMPANULATUS 	 REDNEIN ENNATHUS	 3-4 HT	 CONT.
RV	 RHCOOOENGRON MSCOSUAI	 WARP AZALEA	 18-24-HT	 CONT.

(GROUNDCOVER / BERGREEN)

PT	 PACHYSANDRA TERIAINAUS	 JAPANESE SPURGE	 2 YEAR CID FIATS
.	 12' D.C.. (WAX)

SHRUBS (EVERGREEN)

NH	 TAX1JS MEDIA 'HICKS'	 HICKS PEW	 24--30- HT
CONTAINER GROWTH

PERENNIALS
HEN	 MOSTA FORUM HYACWINIAK 	 HOSTA	 p CONTAINER
HO	 HEW:ROGUE VAR	 DAYULY MIXED VAR	 p CONTAINER

NOTES:
1, LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR TO CONSTRUCT PLANT BED AROUND MID UNDER

ALL SHRUB PLANTINGS. PROVIDE 3 INCH DEEP BARK MULCH BED MATH
CURVILJNEAR SHAPE TO OUTSIDE LIMIT OF BRANCHING.

2.	 REFER TO DETAIL SHEETS FOR FOR PLANT MATERIAL INSTALLATION.

LANDSCAPE GENERAL NOTES:
I. ALL PEANTICS SHALL SE IN ACCORDANCE MTH THE STANDARDS OF
PRACTICE

2. ALL TREES AND SHRUBS SFIALL CCONPLY 11111 STANDARDS AS SET FORTH ED
THE AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK (MR.) (AND ZOO 1-2004)
OH CURRENT ISSUE.

3 ALL TREES AND SHRUBS SNAU. BE MASER,' MORN DEC SHALL BE FIRST
CLASS REPRESENTATIVES OF THEIR SPECIES AND VARIETY

ALL PLANT MATEIMALS SHALL BE HEALTHY FREE Cc DISEASE AND INSECT
PEST. AND SHALL HAW DEVELCPED, COMPACT ROOT SYSTEM.

NOTE: LOAM, SEED, & MULCH ALL DISTURBED AREAS
NOT RECEIVING LANDSCAPING OR PAVEMENT

SILT FENCE y

GRAPHIC SCALE

1 Wh. 20 ft NOTE:
SEE ARCHITECTURE PLANS FOR BUILDING LIGHTING LOCATIONS.

Drawing
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0 HANDICAP CURB CUT DETAIL (SIMILAR SEE GRADING PLAN)
NM 10 EU	 1441HINT-0.001/4-0

SECBON 

C) VERTICAL GRANITE CURB (MDOT TYPE "1") 
INN /0 00	 0,0-10ININA-01

FAISi GRNE

CONOCCOS PLASAC MARKER
TAPE RACED 12 BELOW 41191
GAME

IOEMI SACKll COATAP84
NO RIXXS LARGER ALM 5 CU

MENDE MO CABLE TV

=MARY 01 018000 Cal
POMMY CARLE
II/CT EIACORI (SEE SPECS)

NOTES:
1. MMALIATOI SHIM) NOT Mrtk DE WO- NIX CF DIM
11 GOMM 440 BACO11. SW. SE FREE CF ROOTS. OOPS MD 01470 DEBRIS

ICSTM AOL U100(040130 ELECTOCAL 1015 441 SCHEME 80 COCUT PER
U11.117 MUMMY XEDICA1106.

C) TYPICAL UNDERGROUND CABLE TRENCH
clonE

TAME NNO1116
sufAcz (SEE SPECS)
SWAGE BOBU (BE PIM)

00/1.-1111.1/5-0

PLAN NEW --I
SURFACE (SEE SPECS)
TACTILE 0181480/	  

	 I %. 

"-010108
ELEVATION C-C

SECTION B-B

0 HANDICAP CURB CUT DETAIL
r 9 0! IC-MO	 010T/HI

SURFACE

NOTE. 
MIN LENGHT OF RAMP = 6 FT
FOR 6" HT OF GRADE CHANGE

eLgLita

cvnrE CURB
PAWMEM SUIFACE

csave. %eau
MEV&

EARI_ELEYEati

SIDE ELEVATION

el( SW
P-T 

SCIprols1 su
RERN 1:0:07 105-84801111

44/50-4104 41 	
RE-MFA1ED105-84801111

Y HO DAV 	 NARS-1 PEA SIX

1'0' SPRUCE NAM (Tr.), EIX-NMED
8/8-50ICI HO 0810 010 4441.5 rc-c

(lc SIP ME RAI. P-T

Car P0104-SAVN SPAIXE BOARDS.
Itt-NPLID We-PENNEY PO MY PDX MALS

EA De

re sr BOTTOM ME P-7
448800 85.400 PER PLAN

501PAC1111 CEASE. 08 0084085111

DIRAC OR COMPACTED SOGRNE

WOODEN FENCE ENCLOSURE

®
BITUMINOUS CONCRETE DRIVE
011,

Drawing
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W/ CONCRETE NC RAMP. USE 11P DOWN
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CURB

YELLOW
TACTILE SURFACE
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1ME STAPLE
10

. , ......
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15 IR
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14464 60660

0051641101

ROM AU. 6014. 60 ROPE
14014106401664111160
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® DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING DETAIL
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60 TI 011 1.660,0
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(-31 SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL
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FORESIDE
ARCHITECTS

LLC
281 VERANDA ST.	 Phone: 207-781-3344
PORTLAND, Maine 04103 Fax: 207-699-5564

Online @ foresidearchitects.com

Project Statue
PRELIMINARY
DESIGN / REVIEW

Project Number.
MCB 1609

Project Title

MORIN COMMERCIAL BUILDING
Warren Avenue
Portland, Maine

Drawing Name
Building Plan

GENERAL NOTES: 

COPYRIGHT 2009
REUSE OR REPRODUCTION OF THE CONTENTS OF
THIS DOCUMENT LS NOT PERMITTED WITHOUT
WFUTIEN PERMISSKIN OF FORESIDE ARCHITECTS

NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

Date
09/16/09

A-1.0

2006 NEPA: CODE DATA

OCCIRANT LOAD - FLECR AREA
(TO. WONG KEA ass
STORNI WAS)

ZOCC 7 tow

=PART Lou - ICROIANILE . C. tORIRANILE - 0000 PER OCCIPART /
0030 0' = 70 ECCuPoNTS

USE 800420.01010014W CUSS Ir - ICRCHARRE

IrE C, 00001400T01 URROTECTIO *100000011WINPE v (000)

ACTA (11040 0000 *10 00 Mk

WELK HEIGHT SIMI STORE

FRE SUPRESSEN SUPERNSED FRE SupPRESSON PROm0E0

FRE RALL An Mr. DAIS n ,RRR

STNR ENCLOSURS 8/8

91AFIS N/A

*1055 001065 N/A

MEMOR LOAD !CAREE RCS 5/A

STARCIIRN. REIMER SuPPORING RAO N/A

FLEM CONSTRuCTION N/A

000 0045111001100 8/0

IRE EmaliSHRS LOCATOR 10 EIE *REED Pt 1(00 00
FRE ORE PRIER TO “STALLAIM

100104001 01 *1406 0000(00MSS:

CCM ENO CCRRIDERS NOT TO IMMO 50 F11

COMM PAM IT 10101 NOT TO ECEED 100 Ft

0610 (0111 84 (CRS RN
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*1000* 1(01 REOUREACNTS
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n111 OF CCNS1RuCTIM II3

101 0110104MCA 0003 SF

¶0040 10004014MCA N/A
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SIRFIS N/A

0851 *010% CONCERS N/A

WRIER LOAD EtA/RE lulls N/A
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1100 005140110 8/A

RECE CENSER.. N/A

ERE ERTPIGURICRS LCCATIONS 10 FE WRFC N FELD Ely
FRE OWE PARR TO RSTALun0.1

FINE 0600 081009. 11/4

REOJRFO YERTCAL 0815 44

06O8S PROVOK MT ACCESS nes* OS CUSS B
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IN1E004 FLOOR MISR REOuRMENTS N/A

RECRIVA sERICAL MR kA
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Shukria Wiar - 180-200 Warren Avenue
“..0.1111.61

From: Thomas Errico <Thomas.Erricogtylin.com >
To:	 Shulcria Wiar <SHUKRIAW@portlandmaine.gov>
Date:	 12/9/2009 5:25 PM
Subject: 180-200 Warren Avenue
CC:	 Katherine Earley <KAS@portlandmaine.gov>, David Margolis-Pineo

<DMPgportlandmaine.gov>

Shukria —

The following represents a status report on my October 15, 2009 comments according to the submittal dated
November 24, 2009 as prepared by Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.

• The parking circulation aisle along the frontage of the site is 22 feet and does not meet City standards. I
would suggest that the applicant provide 18 foot deep parking stalls in this area and move the curb line
1 foot to attain a 24-foot wide aisle. This change would create a non-conforming parking stall depth, but
I support a waiver from the technical standard.

/ Status: The plans have been revised and I have no further comment.

• , On the west side of the site the parking aisle is only 18 feet wide and does not meet City standards for
two-way flow. If it is intended to be one-way, appropriate signage and pavement markings should be
provided.

I Status: The plans have been revised and I have no further comment.

• On the east side of the site, where parallel parking spaces are proposed, I would suggest that the curb
area be extended to the first full parking space.

Status: The intent of the comment was to have the curbing extend from the radius tangent to the
outside edge of the first parking stall, in essence shadowing the parking stall.

• The applicant has made a request for a 30-foot wide driveway with 10-foot radii. It is my professional
opinion that the low volume of single-unit truck activity will not compromise safety and therefore
recommend that a 24-foot wide driveway be incorporated, with 10-foot radii. I would also request that
the applicant conduct a review of the City's driveway spacing standard and provide documentation that
acceptable separation will be provided along Warren Avenue.

Status: The current design is acceptable and I have no further comment.

• The applicant shall conduct a traffic generation and assignment analysis that details the number of new
trips expected at the Riverside Street/Warren Avenue intersection such that an estimate of contribution
costs can determined for future improvements.

Status: Based upon historical contributions in the study area, the applicant shall make a contribution/
of $2,750.00 towards the implementation of improvements at the Riverside Street/Warren Avenue'

3rovetSIntersection.;	 oyici 'to/

file://CADocuments and Settings\shulcriaw\Local Settings\Temp\GW}00002.HTM	 12/10/2009



October 5, 2009
December 4, 2009

To:	 Shulcria Wiar
Barbara Barhydt

From: David Margolis-Pineo
Re: Review Comments — Public Services

Morin Commercial Building, 188 Warren Ave. — Review Comments

There is a note on the plans which references blasting. Be aware the City
of Portland have specific rules on blasting and should be also referenced in
this note.

'Applicant has noted and address this issue by a note on the plans.
2. A Wastewater Capacity Application needs to be submitted.

vApplication has been submitted and the City has replied.
3. A fence should be shown around the dumpster.

%'Applicant now shows a fence around the dumpster.
4. If the applicant is proposing a kitchen facility, an external grease trap will

need to installed. Contact Steve Harris (874-8843) for proper sizing.
Applicant feels that a grease trap is not needed. This issue still needs

T 	
to be resolved. The City is aware of the ledge conditions on the site
and the possible need to blast to install the grease trap. The City
ordinances require grease traps when kitchen facilities are proposed.
It may be possible to install a lower profile grease trap to help avoid
ledge removal. Steve Harris will be in the office on Dec 7 th to review.

5. City code prohibits two building being served by the same sewer lateral.
Although the existing building's sewer lateral is not shown, it is believed
to be using the existing shown 10" lateral. Therefore a separate sewer
lateral will need to be installed from the proposed building to the sewer
main in the street.

v The Applicant is now proposing separate sewer laterals for each
building.
If the existing build does in fact us the existing 10" sewer lateral, an
easement will also be needed for this lateral.

/This issue now resolve by item #5.

The following comments refer to the latest submitted site plans by the
applicant.

7. The current curb layout shows the proposed curb running through a
utility pole. The City would not object to shifting the curb cut to
avoid relocating the pole.

8. Plans should include a sewer trench detail for the proposed new sewer
lateral for the abutting property. The detail can be found on-line at:
httn://www.nortlandmaine.gov/planning/technicalstandards.pdf
Figure 11-13.

ow1-In1A0--5 • •



()	 9.	 The vertical granite curb detail also needs to be revised as shown in
Figure 1-15.



To:	 Marge Schmuckal
David Margolis-Pineo
Tom Errico
Jeff Tarling
Keith Gautreau
Dan Goyette

From:	 Shulcria Wiar-

Date:	 November 25, 2009

Additional information submitted for the following project:

Application #: 09-79900014

Project Name: Morin Commercial Building

Project Address: 	 180-200 Warren Avenue

Comments:

The applicant has submitted a revised site plan for review; please get me your writtenlinatcomin- ents
by pec-e-mber_9th.-/

Thank you.

O:\PLAN\Dev Rev \ Warren Ave. - 180 (Morin Commercial Building)\2009 Project SubmittahAdditional Information629CongressSt.doc



Stantec Consulting Services Inc.
22 Free Street Suite 205
Portland ME 04101-3900
Tel: (207) 775-3211
Fax: (207) 775-6434

Stantec

November 24, 2009
File: 210800560

Shukria Wiar, Planner:
Planning & Development Department
Portland City Hall
389 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101

Dear Shukria

Reference:	 Morin Minor Site Plan revisions

Attached please find the revised drawings in response to staff comments and our subsequent meeting of •
November 2, 2009. as with our memorandum of October 22, 2009 below is our updated response to staff
comments and issues discussed.

A.	 Planning Shulcria Wiar

October 16, 2009

1. Submit copies of all proposed easements (for utilities and fire service). There is an existing easement for the
cell tower, please submit a copy of this as well.

Response:
The Applicant has agreed to provide separate sewer and water service to each lot, therefore the utility
easement on the subject parcel is not longer needed. The Applicant has requested that this revision to
the deed be a condition of approval. He does not want to discontinue the utility easement if the proposed
site plan is not approved.

2. The dumpster will need to be enclosed by a fence. Please submit a typical for the proposed enclosure.

Response:
A fenced enclosure has been added to the Site Plan and the fenced enclosure shown on the detail sheet.

3. There needs to be more landscaping for the building.
Response:
The applicant has added 3-lilac shrubs on the easterly side of the building. The front and street
esplanade are landscaped. The remaining gravel portion of the lot is to be loanned and seeded in lawn
(turf). The rear of the lot is wooded.

4. The aisle widths does not meet city standards on the north and west side. The standard for a two-way traffic is
24 feet; the applicant will either meet this standard or ask for a waiver oft eh standard.

Response:
Mr. Morin has increased the aisle at the front of the property by the required 2-feet by shifting the curb 2 ft
closer to the property line thus eliminating any requirement for a waiver request.
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November 24, 2009
Page 2 of 4

Reference: Morin Minor Site Plan revisions

5. A lighting plan needs to be submitted with the location of all the proposed lighting as well as the photometric.
Are there any lighting being proposed for the parking lot?

Response:
The lighting is building mounted. Lighting catalogue cuts are attached. The proposed building mounted
wall packs are CFL shielded fixtures with full cutoff. We are requesting a waiver for a separate lighting
plan. The cut off fixture will not allow light beyond the property line.

B.	 Zoning Administrator Marge Schmuckal

October 15, 2009

1. Both lots are meeting all the dimensional requirements for setbacks, height of bldg etc.
2. The existing lot is not showing parking or impervious surface. I will need that.
Response:
We have added the parking spaces typically used in front of the building. The entire lot is paved (front
yard to building and gravel elsewhere except for a narrow area along the southerly/ easterly side of the
building.	 ••

3. The new lot meets the impervious surface requirements and parking requirements.
4. Separate permits are required for new signage. Any hoods or new HVAC will need to meet the maximum noise

requirements of the B-4 Zone.
Response:
The Applicant will apply separately for signage when the tenants have selected their design. The signage
locations are shown on the building elevations, located in the "gable end" of the entrance canopy.

C.	 Deputy City Engineer David Margolis-Pineo

October 5, 2009
1. There is a note on the plans which references blasting. Be aware the City of Portland have specific rules on

blasting and should be also referenced in this note.
Response:
We have provided a note on the Cover sheet and the Site Plan drawing requiring that any blasting be
done in accordance with the City's Blasting Ordinance.

2. A Wastewater Capacity Application needs to be submitted.
Response:
Mr. Morin met with Frank Branchley and they have reached an agreement on the waste water flows (Mr.
Branchley was not able to submit the letter prior to his leave). A letter should be provided to the Planning
Staff soon after Monday, November 30, 2009 when Mr. Branchley is to return.

3. A fence should be shown around the dumpster.
Response:
Has been added to Site Plan and Detail sheets.

4. If the applicant is proposing a kitchen facility, an external grease trap will need to be installed. Contact Steve
Harris (874-8843) for proper sizing.

Response:
Mr. Morin discussed this issue with Mr. Branchley; I called Steve Harris and left a message (as he is out).
The anticipated tenant ha run a similar facility in Yarmouth and used a 3-gallon under counter grease trap
and never had a problem with his septic system. The proposed sandwich shop is not a full service
kitchen, and as such, the 3-gallon grease trap will suffice.
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November 24, 2009
Page 3 of 4

Reference: Morin Minor Site Plan revisions

5. City code prohibits two building being served by the same sewer lateral. Although the existing building's
sewer lateral is not shown, it is believed to be using the existing shown 10" lateral. Therefore a separate sewer
lateral will need to be installed from the proposed building to the sewer main in the street.

Response:
Mr. Morin will construct separate sewer service to the adjacent building.

6. If the existing build does in fact us the existing 10" sewer lateral, an easement will also be needed for this
lateral.

Response:
An easement is no longer required (but had been added). Mr. Morin will revise the deed when the plans
are approved and is requesting that this requirement be made a condition of approval.

D.	 Traffic Engineer Tom Errico

October 15, 2009

1. The parking circulation aisle along the frontage of the site is 22 feet and does not meet City standards. I would
suggest that the applicant provide 18 foot deep parking stalls in this area and move the curb line 1 foot to attain
a 24-foot wide aisle. This change would create a non-conforming parking stall depth, but I support a waiver
from the technical standard.

Response:
As noted above, the parking stalls are 19 ft stall and the travel lanes revised to the full 24 ft. width.

2. On the west side of the site the parking aisle is only 18 feet wide and does not meet City standards for two-way
flow. If it is intended to be one-way, appropriate signage and pavement markings should be provided.

Response:
This is now signed for one way circulation and pavement markings have been added to the Site Plan.

3. On the east side of the site, where parallel parking spaces are proposed, I would suggest that the curb area be
extended to the first full parking space.

Response:
The plan has been revised accordingly.

4. The applicant has made a request for a 30-foot wide driveway with 10-foot radii. It is my professional opinion
that the low volume of single-unit truck activity will not compromise safety and therefore recommend that a 24-
foot wide driveway be incorporated, with 10-foot radii. I would also request that the applicant conduct a review
of the City's driveway spacing standard and provide documentation that acceptable separation will be provided
along Warren Avenue.

Response:
This has been discussed with Tom Errico. The driveway will remain at 24-ft. The location is determined
by the existing 25 ft wide access easement to the cell tower and because the driveway is opposite the
side street on the opposite side of Warren Ave.

5. The applicant shall conduct a traffic generation and assignment analysis that details the number of new trips
expected at the Riverside Street/Warren Avenue intersection such that an estimate of contribution costs can
determined for future improvements.



November 24, 2009
Page 4 of 4

Reference: Morin Minor Site Plan revisions

Response:
This has been discussed further with Tom Errico, PE. The proposed commercial uses are not destination
oriented and will take advantage of existing traffic on warren Ave. It was agreed that any impact on the
Warren Ave - Riverside St. intersection would be minimal and as such, Tom Errico will assign an impact
amount indicative of the proposed use and location not being a destination retail use.

E.	 Waste Water Coordinator John Emerson

October 16, 2009

1. A Wastewater Capacity Application needs to be submitted.
Please note that the Planning Authority may request additional information during our continued review of the proposal
according to applicable laws, ordinances and regulations. If you have any questions, feel free to contact me at 756-8083
or by email at shulcriaw@portlandmaine.gov .
Response:
See comments above — this should be forthcoming early next week when Mr. Branchley returns.

Thank you.

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC.

Thomas N. Emery, RLA ASLA
Planner comments

Sincerely,

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC.

Thomas N. Emery, RLA ASLA
Senior Associate
Tel: (207) 775-3211
Fax: (207) 775-6434
torn.emery@stantec.com

Attachment:	 Plan set

c. S Morin
M Burnes, AIA
R Licht, PE

tne document2



Stantec	 Page 1 of 1

Shukria Wier - Morin Site Plan

From:	 "Emery, Tom" <Tom.Emery@stantec.com >
To:	 "Shukria VViar" <SHUKRIAW©portlandmaine.gov >
Date:	 12/15/2009 11:56 AM
Subject: Morin Site Plan
CC:	 "David Margolis-Pineo" <DMP©portlandmaine.gov>, "Tom Errico" <thomas.errico@tylin.com >,

<smorin15@maine.mcom>, <mbumes@foresidearchitects.com >, "Licht, Rick"
<Rick.Licht(gstantec.com >

Hi Shukria,

Steve Morin wanted to be sure we have provided all agreed to plan changes before we re-issue the drawings. This is
my list:

1. Waste water Flows - Steve has reviewed with Frank Branchley and we have submitted the form and calculations
to you.

2. Grease trap. Steve has coordinated with Steve Harris. The revised plans will show a 1,000 gallon grease trap off
the west end of the building with a sewer line to the existing on-site sanitary manhole.

3. Radius curb and utility pole at driveway: This is unresolved. My understanding is that Dave is OK with going from
the 3-meter offset from right-of-way to curb line to 13 ft including the 5 ft sidewalk and 8 ft esplanade (approved in
original submittal) which will push the radius curb away from the utility pole. My understanding is that this needs to
be discussed by staff with Tom Errico for final OK. As Steve Morin ha indicated to me, this pole has been in its
present location for years and he has maneuvered tow trucks hauling tractor trailer trucks & vans on the back and
never had an issue with the pole.

See attached partial pdf showing driveway from original approval. Disregard the 22 ft parking aisle - that has been
widened to 24 ft in the current plan and will remain so regardless of esplanade width.

4. Noise levels - fan information submitted.

5. Impervious area abutting parcel. This is nearly 100% but will be noted in land area on revised plan set.

Does this reflect where we are at this point? If so, please let us know about the esplanade width and how many
plans you would like us to provide.

Thank you.

Tom
Thomas N. Emery
Maine Licensed Landscape Architect, ASIA
Senior Associate
Stantec
22 Free Street Suite 205
Portland ME 04101-3900
Ph: (207) 775-3211 Ext. 172
Fx: (207) 775-6434
Cell: (207) 749-4557
tom.emery@stantec.com
stantec.com

The content of this email is the confidential property of Stantec and should not be copied, modified, retransmitted, or used for any
purpose except with Stantec's written authorization. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete all copies and notify us
immediately.

(14, Please consider the environment before printing this email.

file://CADocuments and Settings\shulcriaw\Local Settings\Temp\GW}00001.HTM 	 12/15/2009
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Strengthening a Remarkable City. Building a Community jor Life 	 www.porildndmairle.gor

Public Services Department
Michael J. Bobinsky, Director

3 December 2009

Mr. Stephen L. Morin,
332B Gray Road,
Falmouth, Maine 04105

RE: The Capacity to Handle the Anticipated Wastewater Flows and Storm Water Flows, from
the Proposed Commercial Building, at 180 - 200 Warren Avenue, Portland, Maine.

Dear Mr. Morin:

The existing fifteen-inch diameter vitrified clay sanitary sewer pipe, located in Warren Avenue, has
adequate capacity to transport, while The Portland Water District sewage treatment facilities, located
off Marginal Way, have adequate capacity to treat the anticipated net increase in wastewater flows of
675 G.P.D., from the proposed funeral home.

Anticipated Wastewater Flows, from the Proposed Commercial Building: 
3 Proposed Beauty Salon-Barber Shop Chairs @ 100 GPD / Chair 	 = 300 GPD

12 Proposed Eating Place Seats @ 20 GPD / Seat	 = 240 GPD
9 Proposed Employees @ 15 GPD / Employee 	 = 135 GPD 

Total Proposed Net Increase in Wastewater Flows for this Project 	 = 675 GPD

The City combined sewer overflow (C.S.0.) abatement consent agreement, with the U.S.E.P.A., and
with the Maine D.E.P., requires C.S.O. abatement, as well as storm water mitigation, from all projects,
in order to offset any increase in sanitary flows. Storm water mitigation, for this project, will be
minimal. No additional impervious area is being considered. The twenty-five year pre-development to
post-development design storm calculations submitted shows a slight increase of 0.39 cubic feet per
second (c.f.s.), in peak stormwater runoff rates, to Warren Avenue, and a slight decrease of 0.05 cubic
feet per second (c.f.s.), to the Portland Terminal property.

OAEspOare FJB Capadry 1.40erdWarreo Ammo ISO- 200
CAFraeles1Capecily Lane...Mum Avemec IMO - 200

55 Portland Street • Portland, Maine 04101-2921 • Ph (207) 874-8801 • Fx 874-8816



Pag. 2.
Mr. Sicpben I. Main

Dcumbcr 3. 2009.

If The City can be of further assistance, please call 874-8832.

Sincerely,
CITY OF PORTLAND
—r	 )

I' '
•	 • - -

Frank J Brancely, B.A., M.A.
Senior Engineering Technician

FJB

cc:	 Penny Saint Louis Littell, Director, Department of Planning, and Urban Development, City of Portland.
Barbara Barhydt, Development Review Services Manager, Department of Planning, and Urban Development, City of Portland.
Shukria Wiar, Planner, Department of Planning, and Urban Development, City of Portland.
Michael Bobinsky, Director, Department of Public Services, City of Portland.
David Margolis-Pineo, P.E., Deputy City Engineer, City of Portland.
Bradley A. Roland, P.E., Environmental Projects Engineer, City of Portland.
Michael Farmer, P.E., Project Engineer, City of Portland.
Stephen K. Harris, Assistant Engineer, City of Portland.
Harold L. Downs, Senior Wastewater Technician, City of Portland.
John Emerson, Wastewater Coordinator, City of Portland.
Jane Ward, Administrative Assistant, City of Portland.
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Stantec Consulting Services Inc.
22 Free Street Suite 205
Portland ME 04101-3900
Tel: (207) 775-3211
Fax: (207) 775-6434

Stantec

January 25, 2010
File: 210800560

Shukria Wiar, Planner:
Planning & Development Department
Portland City Hall
389 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101

Dear Shukria

Reference: Morin Minor Site Plan revisions

Attached please find the revised drawings in response to staff comments per your letter of
December 15, 2009. Below is our updated response to staff comments and issues discussed.

A.	 Planning Shukria Wiar

October 16, 2009

1. Submit copies of all proposed easements (for utilities and fire service). There is an existing easement
for the cell tower, please submit a copy of this as well.

Response:
The Applicant has agreed to provide separate sewer and water service to each lot, therefore the
utility easement on the subject parcel is not longer needed. As note previously, the Applicant
has requested that this revision to the deed be a condition of approval. He does not want to
discontinue the utility easement if the proposed site plan is not approved. The easement for the
Cell Tower is referenced in the current deed (copy attached fro your reference).

2. Lighting:
Response:
As noted, we have provided the catalogue cuts and asked for a waiver for the photometric plan.
The proposed building mounted wall packs are CFL shielded fixtures with full cutoff. The cut off
fixture will not allow light beyond the property line. The building entrances have recessed soffit
mounted lighting in the canopies at the two entrances.

B. Zoning Administrator Marge Schmuckal

October 15, 2009
1. Both lots are meeting all the dimensional requirements for setbacks, height of bldg etc.
2. The existing lot is not showing parking or impervious surface. I will need that.
3. The new lot meets the impervious surface requirements and parking requirements.
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January 25, 2010
Page 2 of 4

Reference: Morin Minor Site Plan revisions

4. Separate permits are required for new signage. Any hoods or new HVAC will need to meet the
maximum noise requirements of the B-4 Zone.

Response:
3. The parking and impervious area have been added to the Site Plan.
4. The Applicant will apply for sign permit when tenant design is determined. Information

regarding the noise levels was submitted previously, and is attached for your convenience.

December 11, 2009
The applicants responded to comment #2(above) that the entire lot is paved (front yard to building and gravel
elsewhere except for a narrow area along the southerly/easterly side of the building. This existing building
and lot used to be able to use the rest of the lot to meet its required impervious surface. Because the lots are
now being divided, the already developed lot will need to meet the maximum 80% of impervious surface.

I will also need to see what noise levels are being generated by the hoods and HVAC systems to determine
whether the maximum sound levels are being met. I did not see any noise information in the recent
submittals.

Response:
Drawing C-2, Layout, Materials and Utility Plan now shows that 4,391 SF of the adjacent lot will
need to be pervious for that lot to meet the 80% max. impervious area standard. The plan calls
for that pervious area to be loamed and seeded.

The noise information for the fans was provided in an email response dated Dec. 11, 2009.
Here is that information for your records:

Fan #1 NCA18FA Model 00118051BA0D56-48PP, 1 HP
1 Phase, 230 Volt, 6.8 FLA ODP
3,300 CFM, 0.85P@ 852RPM and .803 BHP @ 0 Feet and 70 deg F
NCA 18FA exhaust sound data @852 RPM
LWA: 71.7 Sones 11.1 DBA 60.2

C. Deputy City Eneineer David Mareolis-Pineo

December 4, 2009

1. If the applicant is proposing a kitchen facility, an external grease trap will need to installed. Contact
Steve Harris (874-8843) for proper sizing.

Applicant feels that a grease trap is not needed. This issue still needs to be resolved. The City is
aware of the ledge conditions on the site and the possible need to blast to install the grease trap.
The City ordinances require grease traps when kitchen facilities are proposed. It may be possible
to install a lower profile grease trap to help avoid ledge removal. Steve Harris will be in the office
on Dec 7* to review.

2. The current curb layout shows the proposed curb running through a utility pole. The City would not
object to shifting the curb cut to avoid relocating the pole.
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Reference: Morin Minor Site Plan revisions

3. Plans should include a sewer trench detail for the proposed new sewer lateral for the abutting
property. The detail can be found on-line at:
http://www.portlandmaine.gov/planning/technicalstandards.pdf  Figure 11-13.

The vertical granite curb detail also needs to be revised as shown in Figure 1-15.

Response:
1. The Applicant has met with Steve Harris. A 1,000 gallon exterior grease trap has been

added outside the west end of the building.
2. Curb and utility pole conflict: The revised plans now show a flared driveway configuration

with 7-ft granite tip downs each side. A note has been provided to allow field adjustment to
maintain min 6-inches clear between the utility pole and back of granite curb.

3. The sewer trench detail has been added to Drawing C-5, Dtl#3.
4. Vertical Granite Curb detail has been added to Drawing C-4 Detail #10 (7" reveal). There is

a second detail for 6" curb reveal.

D. Traffic Engineer Tom Errico

1. The applicant shall conduct a traffic generation and assignment analysis that details the number of
new trips expected at the Riverside Street/Warren Avenue intersection such that an estimate of
contribution costs can determined for future improvements.

Status: Based upon historical contributions in the study area, the applicant shall make a
contribution of $2,750.00 towards the implementation of improvements at the Riverside
Street/Warren Avenue intersection.

Response:
The Applicant has agreed to make the contribution in lieu of a traffic impact analysis.

E. City Arborist Jeff Tarling

Updated Review on 12.11.2009

1. The landscape plan for the Morin Commercial Building as shown on plan sheet C-3 shows 5 street
trees along Warren Avenue, landscape planting near the building front, dumpster fence enclosure.

Recommendations would include: to extend bituminous paving around the proposed building (it is
shown to end near the back left corner on sheet C-2) the additional curbing is to protect lawn &
landscape areas from vehicles. 'Cape Cod' style curbing is usually preferred.

Response:
1. The limit of curbing is coordinated with the proposed storm water drainage approach. The

paving extends around the building, and the curb on the back turns the corner on the west
side, and stops at the sidewalk ramp on the easterly side of the building. There is no
curbing in areas where we are allowing sheet flow away from the building. There is also a
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Reference: Morin Minor Site Plan revisions

"stone drip edge" around the entire perimeter of the building to allow infiltration of water
falling from the roof (front and back) or blown against the face of the building (ends).

F. Fire Prevention Captain Keith Gautreau

December 11, 2009

1. The applicant will not be required to have fire protection if mercantile under 12000 SS it. The
building may need to have fire alami after the building plans are reviewed.

Response:
1. Foreside Architects has prepared the architectural plans and will review them with you

locally and with the State Fire Marshal's office.

Other:

Attached are 7 full size sets of site plans and 7 reduced copies of the architectural drawings. The
Architect will be submitting full size sets for the building permit application. Thank you.

Sincerely,

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC.

Thomas N. Emery, ASLA
Senior Associate
Maine Licensed Landscape Ar.etlitect
tom.emery©stantec.com

Attachment Plan set, current deeds

c. S Morin
M Burnes, AIA
R Licht, PE
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WARRANTY DEED
(Maine Statutory *Short For*

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, STEPHEN L. MORIN
and DALE S. MORIN, of Falmouth, Cumberland County, State of Maine, grant to STEPHEN
L. MORIN and DALE S. MORIN, whose mailing address is 332B Gray Road, Falmouth,
Maine 04105, as joint tenants, with WARRANTY COVENANTS, the following described real
property:

A certain lot or parcel of land with any buildings thereon situated on the southerly
sideline of Warren Avenue in the City of Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine
and being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at an iron pipe found on the southerly sideline of Warren Avenue, said iron
pipe found marking the northwesterly corner of land conveyed by OMW M, Inc. to KTK
Corporation by Warranty Deed dated June 3, 1991 and recorded in Cumberland County Registry
Book 9578 Page 301, said iron pipe found being . the northeasterly corner of the lot or parcel
herein described;

Thence North 73°26' 40" West along the southerly sideline of said Warren Avenue one
hundred sixty-six and twenty-seven hundredths (16627) feet to remaining land of the Grantor
herein and a magnetic nail set, said nail set being one hundred six and twenty-three hundredths
(10623) feet from the northeasterly comer of land conveyed by Charles E. Miller, Richard P.
LeBlanc, et al to Peter F. Holmes by Short Form Trustee's Deed dated September 30, 1994 and
recorded in Cumberland County Registry Book 11675 Page 1;

Thence turning South 16° 33' 20" West along remaining land of the Grantor herein two
hundred thirty-three (233.00) feet to land now or formerly of Portland Terminal Company as
described in said Registry Book 11360 Page 230 and a #5 rebar set with a yellow cap, PLS
#2246;

Thence turning South 74° 38' 50" East along said Portland Terminal Company one
hundred sixty-six and twenty-nine hundredths (166.29) feet to the southwesterly corner of land
of said KIK Corporation, said corner is South 16-33-20 West three and five tenths (33) feet
from an iron pipe found;

Thence turning North 16° 33' 20" East along the land of said KIK Corporation two
hundred twenty-nine and five tenths (229.50) feet to the southerly sideline of said Warren
Avenue and the point of beginning.

The above describe lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon contains thirty-six
thousand six hundred ninety and six tenths (36,690.6) square feet.

Bearings are magnetic to the year 2005.
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Reference is to a plan entitled "Plan of Property, 180-200 Warren Avenue, Portland,
Maine." Prepared for Stephen L. Morin, prepared by TKM Land Surveyors, Inc., dated October
2005 with job number 05-013. Said plan is not recorded at this time.

Excepting from the above described lot or parcel of land is a Telecommunication Tower
with a twenty-five (25) foot access easement as shown on said plan.

The above described lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon also grants to the
remaining lands of the Grantor herein, being westerly of and adjacent to the lot or parcel herein
described an easement for the purpose of the sewer, domestic water and fire service as it now is
in use and also the right to service and repair such underground service lines.

Being a portion of the same premises conveyed to the Grantors herein by the Personal
Representative Deed from Stephen L. Morin to Stephen L. Morin and Dale S. Morin dated
February 26, 2004 and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 20915,
Page 101.

IN WITNESS WHER1OF, STEPHEN L. MORIN and DALE S. MORIN have set
their hands and seals this X" day of s Tif 0099

/If /
Witness

Witness	 Dale S. Morin

STATE OF MAINE
CUMBERLAND, as. 	 	 , 2009

Personally appeared the above named Stephen L Morin and acknowledged the foregoing
instrument to be his free act and deed.

Before me,

Notary Public
111111,Y.LarIE -

Nagy Pah%
My Commission &grub 574:1ye

SEAL
Received

Recorded Resister of feeds
SOP 16/2009 03847124P
Cosberlesd Comte
Pamela E. Levies

2
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WARRANTY DM
(Maine Statutory Short Form)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, STEPHEN L. MORIN
and DALE S. MORIN, of Falmouth, Cumberland County, State of Maine, grant to STEPHEN
L. IVIORIN and DALE S. MORIN, whose mailing address is 332B Gray Road, Falmouth,
Maine 04105, as joint tenants, with WARRANTY COVENANTS, the following described real
property:

A certain lot or parcel of land with any buildings thereon situated on the southerly
sideline of Warren Avenue in the City of Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine
and being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a magnetic nail set on the southerly sideline of Warren Avenue, said nail set
marking the northeasterly corner of land conveyed by Charles E. Miller, Richard P. LeBlanc, et
al to Peter F. Holmes by Short Form Trustee's Deed dated September 30, 1994 and recorded in
Cumberland County Registry Book 11675 Page 1, said nail set being the northwesterly corner of
the lot or parcel herein described;

Thence South 16° 33' 20" West along the easterly line of said Holmes two hundred
twenty-seven and seventy-two hundredths (227.72) feet to land of Portland Terminal Company
as described in said Registry Book 1011 Page 259 and a #5 rebar set with a yellow cap, PLS
#2246;

Thence turning South 740 38' 52" East along said Portland Terminal Company thirty-one
and eighty-nine hundredths (31.89) feet to the dividing line between Lots six (6) and seven (7) as
shown on the City of Portland Tax Map 295, Block 0 and a point;

Thence turning South 61° 27' 39" West along said dividing line ten and eighty-two
hundredths (10.82) feet to the northwesterly corner of other land now or formerly Portland
Terminal Company as described in said Registry Book 11360 Page 230 and a point;

Thence turning South 740 38' 50" East along said Portland Terminal Company eighty-
two (82.00) feet to remaining lands of the Grantor herein and a #5 rebar set with a yellow cap,
PLS #2246, said rebar set being North 74° 38' 50" West one hundred sixty-six and twenty-nine
hundredths (16629) feet from the southwesterly comer of land conveyed by OMW Ill Inc. to
KIK Corporation by Warranty Deed dated June 3, 1991 and recorded in said Registry Book
9578 Page 301, said comer is South 16° 33' 20" West three and five tenths (3.5) feet fiem an
iron pipe found;

Thence turning North 16° 33' 20" Bast along remaining lands of the Grantor herein two
hundred thirty-three (233.00) feet to the southerly sideline of said Warren Avenue and magnetic
nail set, said nail being North 73 0 26' 40" West one hundred sixty-six and twenty-seven
hundredths (166.27) feet from the northwesterly corner of said KTK Corporation;
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Thence turning North 730 26' 40" West along the southerly sideline of said Warren
Avenue one hundred six and twenty-three hundredths (106.23) feet to the point of beginning.

The above describe lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon contains twenty-four
thousand six hundred fifty-eight and nine tenths (24,658.9) square feet

Bearings are magnetic to the year 2005.

The above described lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon has the benefit of the
sewer, domestic water and fire service as it now is in use from the adjoining parcel of the
Grantors herein and also the right to service and repair such underground service lines.

Reference is to a plan entitled "Plan of Property, 180-200 Warren Avenue, Portland,
Maine." Prepared for Stephen L. Morin, prepared by TICM Land Surveyors, Inc., dated October
2005 with job number 05-013. Said plan is not recorded at this time.

Being a portion of the same premises conveyed to the Grantors herein by Personal
Representative Deed from Stephen L. Morin to Stephen L Morin and Dale S. Morin dated
February 26, 2004 and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 20915,
Page 101.

Personally appeared the above named Stephen L Morin and acknowledged the foregoing
instrument to be his free act and deed.

Before me,

Notary.E'r
71111DY J. COIE

Navy Pubic,
Ii/Oemmlesbli Empires	 s--

Received	 SEAL
Retarded Resister of Deeds

Bea 1612009 031411115P
Cumberland Coimte
Nada E. Levlei	 .
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GREASE TRAP
MORIN COMMERCIAL BUILDING
P180-200 WARREN AVE. PORTLAND, ME

CSK-1
This

CITY OF PORTLAND STANDARD
GREASE TRAP DTL

GENERAL NOTES

1.GREASE TRAP CITY
OF PORTLAND STANDARD
DETAIL. CONTRACTOR 8,
PLUMBING CONTRACTOR
SHALL VERIFY PIPE SIZES
AND INVERTS IN THE FIELD
PRIOR TO ORDERING AND
INSTALLATION.

2.SEE DRAWING C-3 DATED
JAN 22, 2010 FOR APPROX
LOCATION.

NOTE:
FIELD LOCATION REQUIRES
OPPOSITE HAND LAYOUT
FROM THIS DETAIL.
STRUCTURE WILL BE LEFT OF
THE BUILDING — PIPE WILL
ENTER CHAMBER "A" FROM
THE RIGHT (PLAN VIEW)

ORIGINAL SHEET - ANSI 8

Legend Notes
REF:
CITY OF PORTLAND
TECHNICAL STANDARDS MANUAL
SANITARY SEWER AND STORM DRAIN
DESIGN STANDARDS — SECTION II
EXTERNAL GREASE TRAP DESIGN"

FIGURE 11-19 DATED AUG 2009

Stantec Consulting Services Inc.
22 Free Street, Suite 205
Portland ME U.S.A.
04101-3900
Tel. 207.775.3211
Fax. 207.775.6434
innv.stantec.com

Stant&
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b1:13
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REQUIRES
OPPOSITE HAND
LAYOUT FLOW
FROM BUILDING
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Code of Ordinances_ yttej K	 vCity of Portland	 Land Use

Sec. 14-501	 tb in.Sveq •

Sec. 14-502. Extension of the guarantee period.

When the subdivider constructs improvements for which a
performance guarantee is required and the public works authority
has reasonable doubt concerning the stability or proper
construction of such improvements, the subdivider shall be required
to do such further work on the improvements as the public works
authority shall order before the improvements will be accepted by
the city. If the subdivider's current performance guarantee shall
expire before the extent or necessity for such further work can be
determined, the subdivider shall be required to extend his or her
guarantee covering such improvements, or secure a new guarantee,
for such further period and in such amount as the public works
authority shall deem necessary.
(Code 1968, § 603.13; Ord. No. 158-68, §10, 5-6-68; Ord. No. 149-79, 6-6-79;
Ord. No. 127-87, § 11, 2-18-87)

Sec. 14-503. Sale of partially completed subdivisions.

The purchasing party or other succeeding owner of a
subdivision for which a recording plat has received prior approval
shall assume full responsibility for completion of the
subdivision's improvements until acceptance of such improvements by
the city. The purchaser or other succeeding owner of an unaccepted
subdivision shall be required to comply with all the provisions of
this article as if he were the original subdivider, and shall
become responsible for completing such improvements in the same
manner as the original subdivider.
(Code 1968, § 603.14; Ord. No. 158-68, § 10, 5-6-68; Ord. No. 149-79, 6-6-79)

Sec. 14-504. Enforcement, conveyance, markers and recording.

(a) No person may sell, lease, develop or build upon or
convey for consideration, offer or agree to sell, lease, develop or
build upon or convey for consideration any land in a subdivision
unless the subdivision has been approved by the Planning Board, and
unless a recording plat showing permanent marker locations at all
lot corners has been recorded in the county registry of deeds.

(b) The term permanent marker is limited to the following: A
granite monument for street monumentation and an iron pin or drill

14-693

"e/k-	 ri)zig/f	 Di* 417--&s

Chapter 14
Rev. 1-5-10

(Code 1968, § 603.12;.Ord. No. 158-68, § 10, 5-6-68; Ord. No. 149-79, 6-6-79;
Ord. No. 611-82, §§ 2, 3, 7-7-82; Ord. No. 127-87, § 10, 2-18-87; Ord. No.
524-87, §§ 1, 2, 5-18-87; Ord. No. 122-91, § 1, 9-16-91; Ord. No. 262-96, §§ 1,
2, 5-20-96; Ord. No. 227-00, §2, 5-15-00)



City of Portland
	

Land Use
Code of Ordinances	 Chapter 14
Sec. 14-504
	

Rev. 1-5-10
hole in ledge for property delineation, or as otherwise approved by
the public works authority. No subdivision plan shall be recorded
by the registry of deeds which has not been approved as required by
this article. Approval for the purpose of recording shall appear in
writing on the recording plat. No public utility, water district,
sanitary district or any utility company of any kind shall install
services to any lot in a subdivision which has not received
Planning Board approval.

(c) Any person who sells, leases, develops or builds upon or
conveys for consideration any land in a subdivision which has not
been approved as required by this article shall be punished by a
fine of not more than five hundred dollars ($500.00) for each such
occurrence. The city may institute proceedings to enjoin any
violation of this section.

(d)	 Notwithstanding the foregoing, alterations may be
made to a site with a pending subdivision application if:

(1) At minimum, a performance guarantee for the proposed site
alterations has been posted and final site plans have
been submitted to the planning authority; and

(2) Written permission has been received from the director of
planning and urban development or his designee that, such
site alterations may proceed pending subdivision
approval. Such permission is solely within the
discretion of the director of planning and urban
development and shall be granted only after submission of
a written request setting forth the work proposed to be
done on the site. All such work shall be done in
compliance with information provided with the subdivision
application. An erosion control plan shall also be
submitted when deemed necessary by the planning
authority. Such written permission shall not be required
when the only work proposed is the digging of test pits.

(Code 1968, § 603.15; Ord. No. 158-68, .5 10, 5-6-68; Ord. No. 149-79, 6-6-79;
Ord. No. 95-01/02, 11-5-01)

Sec. 14-505. Appeals.

An appeal from any final decision of the Planning Board
regarding subdivision approval may be taken by the applicant or his
authorized agent to superior court in accordance with Rule 80B of
the Maine Rules of Civil Procedure.

14-694
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[Barbara Barhydt - 'Morin Commercial Building" Warren Ave 	 Page 11

From:	 "Emery, Tom" <Tom.Emery@stantec.com >
To:	 "Barbara Bartrydr <BABGportlandmaine.gov>
Date:	 Thursday, August 20, 2009 2:14:09 PM
Subject:	 'Morin Commercial Building" Warren Ave

Hi Barbara,

mid-2006 40-ft X 100-ft., 4,000 sf commercialSteve Morin received  'nor site plan approval

a few weeks, and Steven was told he will need to start over.
-200 arren Ave I understand those approvals lapsed;yrctvzbuilding located on his 38,447.9 sqAtiot 	

NA) eatka ifibsrt Of 69
Steve is proposing essentially the same project except th 	 'ngle story building will be 30 ft shorter for
a gross floor area of 2,800 sf. It is anticipated there will 	 nants, a barber shop and a sandwich
shad convenience store.

Can we meet to discuss the hot button issues, if any, and determine the review process this will need to
go thorough? Again, it is the same proposal with a smaller (shorter) building. I will check the parking
calculations to see what changes there may be.

Thank you.

Tom

Thomas N. Emery
Maine Licensed Landscape Architect, ASLA
Senior Associate
Stantec
22 Free Street Suite 205
Portland ME 04101-3900
Ph: (207) 775-3211 Ext. 172
Fx: (207) 775-6434
Cell: (207) 749-4557
tom.emeryiastantec.com
stantec.com <http://www.stantec.comi >

--daxxv_ase. tn 3
etuzo -keincanits bar‘xclIti

2. Sexlva I

ConvenieilCe.
Getzge

The content of this email is the confidential property of Stantec and should not be copied, modified,
retransmitted, or used for any purpose except with Stantec's written authorization. If you are not the
intended recipient, please delete all copies and notify us immediately.

0 Please consider theenvironment before printing this email.

CC:
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Shukria Wier - Morin Commercial Building

From:	 "Emery, Tom" <Tom.Emery@stantec.com >
To:	 "Shukria War" <SHUKRIAW©portlandmaine.gov >
Date:	 11/5/2009 4:16 PM
Subject: Morin Commercial Building
CC:	 <smorin15@mainesr.com>

Hi Shukria,

I wanted to get this information to you as we revised the plans:

Waste water permit:
Steve Morin met with Frank Branchley and they have determined that the flow will be 675 gallons per day for
the new building. Frank is sending you confirmation unless he does not get to it before having to leave for 3
weeks for surgery.

Tom Errico and I discussed his comments and reached the following conclusions:

Driveway location. Agreed to present that the present location is best due to the existing access easement for
the cell tower and because it is opposite the existing side street on warren Ave. I will request a waiver and
provide reasons.

traffic impact Riverside and warren Ave. As I discussed with Tom, our impacts are likely so miniscule
compared to the big box and other destination businesses (we are a convenience business not destination)
that the cost of the impact evaluation would exceed the impact fee. Tom agreed and will draft a memo to you
indicating the impact fee.

Curb alignment on shoulder of warren Ave. I will call Mike Farmer and confirm where he wants the curb line
to fall relative to the right of way line. We show 13 ft as was previously approved allowing for 5 ft sidewalk and
8 ft esplanade, but seems confirming in light of road work on Warren Ave. is prudent.

18 ft drive lane. We will leave at this width to maintain the parking in front of the building, provide a directional
arrow on the pavement and a discrete, one way do not enter sign. (service vehicles can go against direction
when needed.

Driveway width. Tom strongly suggest 24 ft. We will increase radius to 12 ft on street side to widen the throat
and facilitate right turn in maneuvers. Driveway will be 24 ft.

Parking aisle width:
We will widen to 24 ft and move curb 2 ft toward property line at front of site.

Tom

Thomas N. Emery
Maine Licensed Landscape Architect, ASLA
Senior Associate
Stantec
22 Free Street Suite 205
Portland ME 04101-3900
Ph: (207) 775-3211 Ext. 172
Fx: (207) 775-6434
Cell: (207) 749-4557
tom.emery@stantec.com

file://CADocuments and Settings\shulcriaw\Local Settings\Temp\GW}00001.HTM 	 11/6/2009
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stantec.com

The content of this email is the confidential property of Stantec and should not be copied, modified, retransmitted, or used
for any purpose except with Stantec's written authorization. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete all copies
and notify us immediately.

(0 Please consider the environment before printing this email.

file://C:\Documents and Settings\shukriaw\Local Settings\Temp\GW}00001.HTM 	 11/6/2009
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Shultria Wiar - 180-200 Warren Avenue - Morin Minor Site Plan

From:	 "Tom Errico" <thomas.erricogtylin.com >
To:	 "Shukria Wiar" <SHUKRIAWgportlandmaine.gov >
Date:	 10/15/2009 1:48 PM
Subject: 180-200 Warren Avenue - Morin Minor Site Plan
CC:	 "Katherine Earley" <KAS@portlandmaine.gov >, "David Margolis-Pineo"

<DMPgportlandmaine.gov>

Shukria —

I have reviewed the September 22, 2009 Site Plan Application submitted by Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. and
supplemental information on turning radii (emailed to me on October 9, 2009) and provide the following comments.

• The parking circulation aisle along the frontage of the site is 22 feet and does not meet City standards. I
would suggest that the applicant provide 18 foot deep parking stalls in this area and move the curb line 1 foot
to attain a 24-foot wide aisle. This change would create a non-conforming parking stall depth, but I support a
waiver from the technical standard.

• On the west side of the site the parking aisle is only 18 feet wide and does not meet City standards for two-
way flow. If it is intended to be one-way, appropriate signage and pavement markings should be provided.

• On the east side of the site, where parallel parking spaces are proposed, I would suggest that the curb area be
extended to the first full parking space.

• The applicant has made a request for a 30-foot wide driveway with 10-foot radii. It is my professional opinion
that the low volume of single-unit truck activity will not compromise safety and therefore recommend that a
24-foot wide driveway be incorporated, with 10-foot radii. I would also request that the applicant conduct a
review of the City's driveway spacing standard and provide documentation that acceptable separation will be
provided along Warren Avenue.

• The applicant shall conduct a traffic generation and assignment analysis that details the number of new trips
expected at the Riverside Street/Warren Avenue intersection such that an estimate of contribution costs can
determined for future improvements.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Best regards,

Thomas A. Errico, P.E.
TYLININTERNATIONAL

12 Northbrook Drive
Building A, Suite One
Falmouth, ME 04105

207.347.4354 (Direct)
207.781.4721 (Main)
207.781.4753 (Fax)
207.400.0719 (Mobile)

file://C ADocuments and Settings\shukriaw\Local Settings\Temp\GW}00001.HTM 	 10/15/2009
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MEMORANDUM

05-275

TO:	 Kandi Talbot, City of Portland Planner

FROM:	 Dan Goyette, PE — Development Review Coordinator, Woodard & Curran, Inc.

DATE:	 January 10, 2006

RE:	 Morin Commercial Building, 180 Warren Avenue

Woodard & Curran has reviewed the Minor Site Plan submission for the proposed project for 180 Warren
Avenue, the Morin Commercial Building. The project involves the construction of a 4000 square foot'n
commercial building and a 4000 square foot accessory building.

Documents Reviewed

• City of Portland Minor Site Plan Application for the Morin Commercial Building, dated December
28, 2005, prepared by Land Use Consultants.

• Engineering plan set prepared by Land Use Consultants, sheets 1-5, dated December 12, 2005.

• Boundary plan prepared by TICM Land Surveyors, Inc., dated October 2005.

• Architectural plan set prepared by Foreside Architects, LLC, sheets A1-A4, dated December 12,
2005.

1. Stormwater Management
A. The applicant states that the site is impervious, consisting of pavement and gravel surface. The

plans do not indicate that to be true. The eastern portion of the lot is indicated as being covered in
vegetation. This vegetation is cut back in the proposed condition to allow for the driveway and
parallel parking. This change in ground cover needs to be addressed from a stormwater
management perspective.

B. If gutters are to be installed on the buildings, the applicant needs to address how the collected
stormwater will be discharged and how it will affect the existing drainage patterns.

2. Road Access/Circulation
A. Currently the site does not have a specific driveway location as it can be accessed anywhere along

Warren Avenue. The applicant is proposing a single driveway located almost directly across from
Hemingway Street. The potential conflicts with vehicles exiting Hemingway Street need to be
addressed.

B. There are no barriers to vehicles from entering or exiting the property from the adjacent property
containing the one story brick building from which this lot is being formed. If vehicle access to the
site from the adjacent site is to be allowed, it should be restricted to particular areas. Also,
easements for this type of movement are needed.

C. Are tractor trailers going to be accessing the site? If so, it does not appear they or emergency
vehicles will be able to maneuver around the building.

41 Hutchins Drive • Portland, Maine 04102- (207) 774-2112 • (800) 426-4262 • (207) 774-6635 (Fax)
www.woodardcurran.com
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D. It does not appear that emergency vehicles will have access to the rear of the accessory building.
3. General Comments

A. There does not appear to be an area for snow storage. The location or removal plan needs to be
identified.

B. There is no landscaping or grass shown around the trees in the front of the property.
C. A sidewalk with an esplanade is required along Warren Avenue.
D. Grading is shown outside of the property boundaries. A grading easement will need to be

provided.

E. No vehicle parking is shown for the accessory building. What is the justification for no parking
associated with its use as a self storage building?

DRG
203848.10

cc:	 File

203848	 2	 January 10, 2006



Consultant/Agent
Applicant Ph: (207) 233-9091	 Agent Fax:
Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax

Stephen L & Dale S. Morin
Applicant
332B Gray Road, Falmouth, ME 04105
Applicant's Mailing Address

Morin Commercial Building
Project Name/Description

180 -200 Warren Avenue, Portland, Maine
Address of Proposed Site
295 G006
Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot

12/28/2005
Application Date

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION

PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM
	 2005-0275

ADDENDUM
	 Application I. D. Number

Approval Conditions of Fire

1 Fire hydrants required every 500 feet, Starting from the closest existing hydrant.

2 Means of access and egress to be addressed for Fire apperatious.

Pagel of 1



From:	 Marge Schmuckal
To:	 Kandi Talbot
Date:	 01/26/2006 5:01:45 PM
Subject:	 180 Warren Ave- @2005-0275

Kandi,
I have started my review on 180 Warren Ave. At the site plan review meeting on 1/4/06 it was discussed
that I need to see what the old building has for parking numbers and their access to their parking. If they
are going over property lines (which is entirely possible), they need to show us easements. Have you
recieved any of this information yet? I would like to add that we need to see what the impervious surface
ratios are. I saw no breakdowns for the existing lot with a building or for the new proposal. All setbacks
and lot size and F.A.R is being met on the old lot.

New Lot Proposal:

Both lots are located within a B-4 zone. I have several questions as to the use of the back building. The
application terms this as "accessory" and will provide rental storage space. There are no elevations of this
building. It seems like a large building for storage space for the small three front uses. I would want
clarification as to the use for this building. Is it intended to be a separate self-storage unit building?

Setbacks and frontage and height and F.A.R regulations are being met. Parking is being met for the uses
of the front building. However, I am only counting 20 spaces instead of 21 stated. I would need clarification
of the back building use for further parking requirements. Again as stated above, I have nothing showing
me their analysis of impervious surface requirements (80%).

I will await further information to complete my analysis.

Marge
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From:	 Marge Schmuckal
To:	 Kandi Talbot
Date:	 01/26/2006 5:01:45 PM
Subject:	 180 Warren Ave- @2005-0275

Kandi,
I have started my review on 180 Warren Ave. At the site plan review meeting on 1/4/06 it was discussed
that I need to see what the old building has for parking numbers and their access to their parking. If they
are going over property lines (which is entirely possible), they need to show us easements. Have you
recieved any of this information yet? I would like to add that we need to see what the impervious surface
ratios are. I saw no breakdowns for the existing lot with a building or for the new proposal. All setbacks
and lot size and F.A.R is being met on the old lot.

New Lot Proposal: 

Both lots are located within a B-4 zone. I have several questions as to the use of the back building. The
application terms this as "accessory" and will provide rental storage space. There are no elevations of this
building. It seems like a large building for storage space for the small three front uses. I would want
clarification as to the use for this building. Is it intended to be a separate self-storage unit building?

Setbacks and frontage and height and F.A.R regulations are being met. Parking is being met for the uses
of the front building. However, I am only counting 20 spaces instead of 21 stated. I would need clarification
of the back building use for further parking requirements. Again as stated above, I have nothing showing
me their analysis of impervious surface requirements (80%).

I will await further information to complete my analysis.

Marge



Matthew
Senior Vice Presi ent

Gorham
SAVINGS BANK

September 21, 2009

City of Portland
389 Congress Street
Portland, Maine 04101

To Whom It May Concern:

I'm writing to inform you that I presently provide financing to Stephen Morin
relative to his commercial property on Warren Avenue and that we are working on an
extension of additional credit relative to his expansion and development of the Morin
Commercial Building on Warren Avenue, Portland. Mr. Morin has handled his business
and banking obligations completely as agreed.

10 Wentworth Drive • Gorham, ME 04038 • Tel. (207) 839-3342
www.gorhamsavingsbank.com



DALE S. MORIN	 05-03
STEPHEN L MORIN
332B GRAY RD. 207-797-5656
FALMOUTH, ME 04105

PAY TO THE
ORDER OF

ankofAmerica
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DATE  9) 2/in' 62-38/112 ME
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CORPORATE OFFICES: Maine, Massachusetts,
New Hampshire, Connecticut, Florida
Operational offices throughout the U.S.A

WOODARD &CURRAN
Engineering. Science' Operations

MEMORANDUM

05-275

TO:	 Kandi Talbot, City of Portland Planner

FROM:	 Dan Goyette, PE — Development Review Coordinator, Woodard & Curran, Inc.

DATE:	 January 10, 2006

RE:	 Morin Commercial Building, 180 Warren Avenue

Woodard & Curran has reviewed the Minor Site Plan submission for the proposed project for 180 Warren
Avenue, the Morin Commercial Building. The project involves the construction of a 4000 square foot
commercial building and a 4000 square foot accessory building.

Documents Reviewed 

• City of Portland Minor Site Plan Application for the Morin Commercial Building, dated December
28, 2005, prepared by Land Use Consultants.

• Engineering plan set prepared by Land Use Consultants, sheets 1-5, dated December 12, 2005.

• Boundary plan prepared by TKM Land Surveyors, Inc., dated October 2005.

• Architectural plan set prepared by Foreside Architects, LLC, sheets Al -A4, dated December 12,
2005.

1. Stormwater Management

A. The applicant states that the site is impervious, consisting of pavement and gravel surface. The
plans do not indicate that to be true. The eastern portion of the lot is indicated as being covered in
vegetation. This vegetation is cut back in the proposed condition to allow for the driveway and
parallel parking. This change in ground cover needs to be addressed from a stormwater
management perspective.

B. If gutters are to be installed on the buildings, the applicant needs to address how the collected
stormwater will be discharged and how it will affect the existing drainage patterns.

2. Road Access/Circulation

A. Currently the site does not have a specific driveway location as it can be accessed anywhere along
Warren Avenue. The applicant is proposing a single driveway located almost directly across from
Hemingway Street. The potential conflicts with vehicles exiting Hemingway Street need to be
addressed.

B. There are no barriers to vehicles from entering or exiting the property from the adjacent property
containing the one story brick building from which this lot is being formed. If vehicle access to the
site from the adjacent site is to be allowed, it should be restricted to particular areas. Also,
easements for this type of movement are needed.

C. Are tractor trailers going to be accessing the site? If so, it does not appear they or emergency
vehicles will be able to maneuver around the building.

41 Hutchins Drive • Portland, Maine 04102 • (207) 774-2112 • (800) 426-4262 • (207) 774-6635 (Fax)
www.woodardcurran.com
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Planning and Development Department
Lee D. Urban, Director

Planning Division
Alexander Jaegerman, Director

Stephen Morin
332 B Gray Road
Falmouth, ME 04105

RE:	 180-200 Warren Avenue, Morin Commercial Building
CBL: ID #2005-0275, CBL #295-G-006

May 4, 2006

Dear Mr. Morin:

On May 3, 2006, the Portland Planning Authority approved a 4,000 sq ft retail building at 180
Warren Avenue as shown on the approved plan with the following conditions:

• That the transfer deed for the property will be submitted prior to issuance of a building
permit

The approval is based on the submitted site plan. If you need to make any modifications to the
approved site plan, you must submit a revised site plan for staff review and approval.

Please note the following provisions and requirements for all site plan approvals:

1. Where submission drawings are available in electronic form, the applicant shall submit
any available electronic Autocad files (*.dwg), release 14 or greater, with seven (7) sets
of the fmal plans.

2. A performance guarantee covering the site improvements as well as an inspection fee
payment of 2.0% of the guarantee amount and 7 final sets of plans must be submitted to
and approved by the Planning Division and Public Works prior to the release of the
building permit. If you need to make any modifications to the approved site plan, you
must submit a revised site plan for staff review and approval.

3. The site plan approval will be deemed to have expired unless work in the development
has commenced within one (1) year of the approval or within a time period agreed upon
in writing by the City and the applicant. Requests to extend approvals must be received
before the expiration date.

4. A defect guarantee, consisting of 10% of the performance guarantee, must be posted
before the performance guarantee will be released.

0:\PLAN\DEVREVW\warren180\approval ltr.doc 	 - 1 -
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5. Prior to construction, a pre-construction meeting shall be held at the project site with the
contractor, development review coordinator, Public Work's representative and owner to
review the construction schedule and critical aspects of the site work. At that time, the
site/building contractor shall provide three (3) copies of a detailed construction schedule
to the attending City representatives. It shall be the contractor's responsibility to arrange
a mutually agreeable time for the pre-construction meeting.

6. If work will occur within the public right-of-way such as utilities, curb, sidewalk and
driveway construction, a street opening permit(s) is required for your site. Please contact
Carol Merritt at 874-8300, ext. 8828. (Only excavators licensed by the City of Portland
are eligible.)

The Development Review Coordinator must be notified five (5) working days prior to date
required for fmal site inspection. The Development Review Coordinator can be reached at the
Planning Division at 874-8632. Please make allowances for completion of site plan requirements
determined to be incomplete or defective during the inspection. This is essential as all site plan
requirements must be completed and approved by the Development Review Coordinator prior to
issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. Please schedule any property closing with these
requirements in mind.

If there are any questions, please contact Sarah Hopkins, Development Review Manager
at 874- 8720.

Sincerely,

Alexander Jaegerman
Planning Division Director

cc:	 Lee D. Urban, Planning and Development Department Director
Alexander Jaegerman, Planning Division Director
Sarah Hopkins, Development Review Services Manager
Jay Reynolds, Development Review Coordinator
Marge Sclunuckal, Zoning Administrator
Inspections
Michael Bobinsky, Public Works Director
Traffic Division
Eric Labelle, City Engineer
Bill Clark, Public Works
Jeff Tarling, City Arborist
Penny Littell, Associate Corporation Counsel
Fire Prevention
Assessor's Office
Approval Letter File

Lynwood Myshrall, PE
Land Use Consultants
966 Riverside St.
Portland, ME 04103

0: \PLAN\DEVREVW\warren180 \approval ltr.doc 	 -2-



Kandi faibot - 180 Warren Ave- @2005-0275
	

Page 1

From:	 Marge Schmuckal
To:	 Kandi Talbot
Date:	 01/26/2006 5:01:45 PM
Subject:	 180 Warren Ave- @2005-0275

Kandi,
I have started my review on 180 Warren Ave. At the site plan review meeting on 1/4/06 it was discussed
that I need to see what the old building has for parking numbers and their access to their parking. If they
are going over property lines (which is entirely possible), they need to show us easements. Have you
recieved any of this information yet? I would like to add that we need to see what the impervious surface
ratios are. I saw no breakdowns for the existing lot with a building or for the new proposal. All setbacks
and lot size and F.A.R is being met on the old lot.

New Lot Proposal:

Both lots are located within a B-4 zone. I have several questions as to the use of the back building. The
application terms this as "accessory" and will provide rental storage space. There are no elevations of this
building. It seems like a large building for storage space for the small three front uses. I would want
clarification as to the use for this building. Is it intended to be a separate self-storage unit building?

Setbacks and frontage and height and F.A.R regulations are being met. Parking is being met for the uses
of the front building. However, I am only counting 20 spaces instead of 21 stated. I would need clarification
of the back building use for further parking requirements. Again as stated above, I have nothing showing
me their analysis of impervious surface requirements (80%).

I will await further information to complete my analysis.

Marge



Land Use Consultants Inc.

plannersengineerslandscapearchitects

David A. Kamila	 PE
Frederic J. Licht PE
Thomas N. Emery RLA
J. David Haynes RLA

December 28, 2005	 4471

Sarah Hopkins, Director of Development Review
Department of Planning and Urban Development
City Hall, 389 Congress Street
Portland, Maine 04101

Morin Commercial Building Minor Site Plan Application

Dear Sarah:

On behalf of Stephen L. & Dale S. Morin, Land Use Consultants, Inc. is submitting the
attached Minor Site Plan Application for a 4000 sq. ft. Commercial Building located off
Warren Avenue. The project site is located on the south side of Warren Avenue
approximately 0.4 miles west of the intersection of Forest Avenue and Warren Avenue.
Additionally, Mr. Morin is proposing a 4000 sq. ft. accessory building to be located at the
southern boundary of the lot.

The following narrative describes the site and the proposed development in
relation to the ordinance requirements:

Existing Site:

The 38,447.9 sq. ft. parcel is bounded to the north by Warren Avenue and to the south by
Portland Terminal Company. The KTK Corporation is located at the eastern property
line and a one-story concrete block building presently housing a bar is located at the
western property line. The project site is located in an area of commercial
businesses similar to that proposed.

The site is presently vacant with the ground cover consisting of paved areas and
gravel areas. Slopes are generally quite flat range from 1 to 2 % in the center of
the lot to 18% at the southeast corner of the lot. The site slopes overland from the
northeast to the southwest to the Portland Terminal Company R.O.W. Soils are
generally shallow to bedrock and will require blasting for site grading and utility
installation.

TKM Land Surveyors, Inc. of 29 Rosewood Drive Westbrook, ME 04092, have
completed a boundary and topographic survey. Plan included in plan set.

966 RIVERSIDE STREET
PORTLAND, MAINE 04103

voice (207) 878	 • 3313
f a x (207) 878	 • 0201
email: landuseelanduseinc.net
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Zoning:

The site is zoned B4 Commercial Corridor Zone, with a minimum lot size of
.10,000 sq. ft. and a minimum street frontage of 60 ft.

Project Layout, Access and Parking:

The project is a reflection of the surrounding Zoning and is consistent with
existing development in the surrounding area in regards to type, parking,
landscaping, scale, and character of the building. The 4000 sq. ft. building is
proposed to be divided into three separate business consisting of a two 1600 sq. ft.
business and a 800 sq. ft business. Tentatively, the businesses are anticipated to
be a sandwich shop (1600 sf), a general store (1600 sf) and a beauty shop (800 sf).

The property frontage is presently one continuous access to Warren Avenue. The
project proposes to limit access to the site to a single driveway located at the
northeast corner of the property. Ten parking spaces are proposed at the front of
the building bordering Warren Avenue with four parallel parking spaces being
provided along the eastern property line. Additionally, seven parking spaces are
proposed at the rear of the building. This results in a total of 21 parking spaces.

A 4000 sq. ft. accessory building is proposed at the southern property line. This
building will provide rental storage space.

Pedestrian circulation consists of sidewalks along the front of the building and
along the eastern side of the building. Presently, there are no sidewalks along
this section of Warren Avenue and further west of the site. Warren Avenue is
traffic dependent and does not appear to have substantial pedestrian traffic. The
owner is not proposing a sidewalk in front of the building, as the entire frontage
from the property line to the street is pavement.

Easements:

There is presently a 25 ft access easement and a 1,757.3 sq. ft. cell tower
easement on the property. These easements are shown on the Property Plan

Solid Waste:

Two 5 cu. yd. trash receptacles are proposed to be located at the rear of the
building. One receptacle will be use for recyclables and the other for commercial
solid waste. The proposed uses are anticipated to generate minimal solid waste
and the dumpsters will be emptied bi-weekly. The total solid waste anticipated to

K: PROP:4471 - Ste . ve N:lorin Site Plan \ 	 Jard\Covcr Letter.doc
Land Use Consultants,Inc.
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be generated is less than 3 cu. yd. per week. Private contractor will empty the
dumpsters.
Mixed construction debris consisting of scrap wood, insulation, sheetrock,
asphalt, scrap metal, and brick will be generated during construction. A private
hauler will remove construction debris from the site.

Construction Schedule:

Upon obtaining approvals from the City of Portland, The owner anticipates
construction to begin in the spring of 2006 and be completed summer of 2006.

Other Approvals:

No state and federal approvals are required for this project.

Financial Capacity:

See the attached letter of financial capacity.

Title, Right, or Interest:

See the attached property deeds.

Buffers and Open Space & Natural Areas

The site is located in a commercial zone with like business on either side and the
rear of the site borders the Portland Terminal Company. Presently, there is a line
of trees along the eastern boundary line; this buffer will be maintained.
Additionally, there is a line of trees along the southern boundary line with the
Portland Terminal Company. There are no usual natural areas on this site. The
site has been previously developed and is presently pavement and gravel.

Building Design:

The building is being designed by Mark Burnes the Project Architect of Foreside
Architects, LLC. PO Box 66736, Falmouth, ME 04105. A floor plan, roof plan,
and elevation of the building is included in the plan set.

Utilities:

The projects will be provided with water, sewer, natural gas and underground
power, telephone and cable television service.

K: TR.( 4471 - Ste-vc M win Sit- a 	 Ian.ning .Bor	 c'vr Lettcr.doe
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Previously, the owner extended water and sewer service into the project site from
Warren Avenue. Presently the site is serviced by a 10" sanitary sewer, a 6" fire
service and a 1" domestic service. These services were installed with the
anticipation that the site would eventually be developed.

Electric, telephone and cable television service will be extended underground
from CMP pole #17 located at the northeast corner of the property.

Natural gas is available from Warren Avenue. The gas main is located on the
south side of Warren Avenue. This location facilitates easy hookup to the
proposed building.

Soils and Wetlands:

Wetlands have not been mapped on the site. The site is presently impervious
made up of gravel and pavement. USDA has mapped the soils as HrB- Hollis fine
sandy loam shallow to bedrock. This soil is in the Hydrologic Soils Group C/D.

Storm Drainage:

Presently, the site is impervious consisting of pavement and gravel surface.
Existing drainage is overland to Warren Avenue and to the Portland Terminal
Company at the south side of the property. There are no existing storm drains in
Warren Avenue. The project will not increase the impervious area of the site
therefore; the owner is not proposing stormwater detention. The project does not
require a storrawater permit, as there will be less than one acre of disturbed area.
Additionally, there are less than 25 parking spaces proposed for the development
therefore, Section V Stormwater Management Standards Subsection 3H does not
apply.

Erosion Controls:

Erosion controls are minimal for this site. Silt fence will be installed along the
southern property line, the low point of the site.

Recyclable Materials:

A 5 cu. yd. dumpster will be provided for recyclable materials. This material will
consist of cardboard generated by the businesses. It is anticipated that the
dumpster will be emptied once every two weeks.

Land Use Consultants,Inc.
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Sincerely,

wood MysIYall, P.E.
Senior Civil Engineer

Plans & Documents:

This submission includes the following documents (9copies):

• City of Portland Site Plan Application & Checklist
• Application fee of $400.00
• Service deposit fee of $200.00
• Letter of Financial Capability
• Deeds
• Figure A-1 USGS Map
• Figure A-2 USDA Soils Map

This submission also includes the following plans prepared by LUC unless noted
otherwise (9 copies) of full size plans and (9 copies) of 11x17 plans.

0. Cover sheet.
lof 1 Standard Boundary Survey (TKM Land Surveyors, Inc.)

1. Layout, Materials & Utilities
2. Existing Conditions & Removals
3. Grading, Drainage, Erosion Controls, & Landscaping
4. Details
5. Details

Al-A4 Typical Building Plans and Elevations

I trust you will find this Minor Site Plan Application complete, please call me
with any questions or requests for additional information.

LM; lm

Enclosures
Cc: Stephen Morin, Owner

K:\PROP,4471 Steve Morin Site Plan\Plan
Land Use Consultants,Inc.
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City of Portland Site Plan Application
If you or the property owner owe real estate taxes, personal property taxes or user charges on any property within the City
of Portland, payment arrangements must be made before permit applications can be received by the Inspections Division.

Address of Proposed Development 	 180-200 Warren Avenue	 Zone: B4

Total Square Footage of Proposed Structure:
4,000 sq. ft. primary structure plus 4,000 sq. ft. accessory
structure

Square Footage of Lot:
38,447.9 sq. ft.

Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot:
Chari# 295 Block# G	 Lot# 6&7

Property owner's mailing address:
Stephen L. Morin 332B Gray Road
Falmouth, Maine 04105

Telephone #:
(207) 233-909

Consultant/Agent, mailing address,
phone # & contact person:
Land Use Consultants, Inc.
Attn: Lynwood Myshrall, P.E.
966 Riverside Street
Portland, ME 04103 (207) 878-3313

Applicant's name, mailing address,
telephone #/Fax#/Pager#:
Stephen L. & Dale S. Morin
332B Gray Road
Falmouth, Maine 04105
(207)	 233-9091

Project name:

Morin Commercial Building

Fee For Service Deposit (all applications)
($200.00)

Change of Use	 Residential	 Office X	 Retail
Proposed Development (check all that apply)
x_ New Building	 Building Addition

Manufacturing	 Warehouse/Distribution	 Parking lot
per lot) $	 + major site plan

- Please

fee if applicable

see next page -

Subdivision ($500.00) + amount of lots	 ($25.00
Site Location of Development ($3,000.00)

be $200.00

per lot)

ft.)

per lot	 )(except for residential projects which shall
Traffic Movement ($1,000.00) 	 Stormwater Quality

application

application

($250.00)

fee)

fee)

Section 14-403 Review ($400.00 + $25.00
X Other Commercial

Major Development (more than 10,000 sq.
Under 50,000 sq. ft. ($500.00)
50,000 - 100,000 sq. ft. ($1,000.00)
Parking Lots over 100 spaces ($1,000.00)
100,000 - 200,000 sq. ft. ($2,000.00)
200,000 - 300,000 sq. ft. ($3,000.00)
Over 300,000 sq. ft. ($5,000.00)
After-the-fact Review ($1,000.00 + applicable

Minor Site Plan Review
Less than 10,000 sq. ft. ($400.00)
After-the-fact Review ($1,000.00 + applicable

Plan Amendments
Planning Staff Review ($250.00)
Planning Board Review ($500.00)



4..I Signature of applicant	 /44. —7-i/111,-oce
This application is for site review ON LX a building Permit application and associated fees will be r quired prior construction.

Who billing will be sent to: (Company, Contact Person, Address, Phone #)
Stephen L. Morin 332B Gray Road
Falmouth, Maine 04105
(207) 233-9091

Submittals shall include (9) separate folded packets of the following:
a. copy of application
b. cover letter stating the nature of the project
c. Site plan containing the information found in the attached sample plans checklist
d. 1 set of 11 x 17 plans

Amendment to Plans: Amendment applications should include 6 separate packets of the above (a, b, & c)
ALL PLANS MUST BE FOLDED NEATLY AND IN PACKET FORM

Section 14-522 of the Zoning Ordinance outlines the process, which is available on our web site: portlandmaine.gov

I hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed work and that I
have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this
jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in this application is issued, I certify that the Code Official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by this permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provisions of the codes applicable
to this permit.



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
SITE PLAN CHECKLIST

Morin Commercial Building, 180-200 Warren Avenue
Project Name, Address of Project 	 Application Number

Submitted 0 & Date	 Item	 Required Information 	 Section 14-525 (b, c)

x (1) Standard boundary survey (stamped by a registered surveyor, at a
scale of not less than 1 inch to 100 feet and including:

1

x (2) Name and address of applicant and name of proposed development a
x (3) Scale and north points b
x (4) Boundaries of the site c
x (5) Total land area of site d
x (6) Topography - existing and proposed (2 feet intervals or less) e
x (7) Plans based on the boundary survey including: 2
x (8) Existing soil conditions a
x (9) Location of water courses, marshes, rock outcroppings and wooded areas b
x ( 10) Location, ground floor area and grade elevations of building and other

structures existing and proposed, elevation drawings of exterior
facades, and materials to be used

c

x (11) Approx location of buildings or other structures on parcels abutting the site d
x (12) Location of on-site waste receptacles e
x (13) Public utilities e
x (14) Water and sewer mains e
x (15) Culverts, drains, existing and proposed, showing size and directions of flows e
x (16) Location and dimensions, and ownership of easements, public or private

rights-of-way, both existing and proposed
f

x ( 1 7) Location and dimensions of on-site pedestrian and vehicular access ways
x (18) Parking areas g
x (19) Loading facilities g
x (20) Design of ingress and egress of vehicles to and from the site onto public streets g
x (21) Curb and sidewalks 	 g
x (22) Landscape plan showing: h
x (23) Location of existing proposed vegetation h

x (24) Type of vegetation h
x (25) Quantity of plantings h
x (26) Size of proposed landscaping h
x (27) Existing areas to be preserved h

x (28) Preservation measures to be employed h
x (29) Details of planting and preservation specifications h
x (30) Location and dimensions of all fencing and screening i
x (31) Location and intensity of outdoor lighting system j
x (32) Location of fire hydrants, existing and proposed k
x (33) Written statement c
x (34) Description of proposed uses to be located on site 1
n/a (35) Quantity and type of residential, if any 1
x (36) Total land area of the site b2
x (37) Total floor area and ground coverage of each proposed building and structure b2
x (38) General summery of existing and proposed easements or other burdens c3
x (39) Method of handling solid waste disposal 4
x (40) Applicant's evaluation of availability of off-site public facilities, including sewer, water

and streets
5

x (41) Description of any problems of drainage or topography, or a representation that there
are none

6

x (42) An estimate of the time period required for completion of the development



	

(43)	 A list of all state and federal regulatory approvals to which the development may be 	 8
subject to

n/a
	

(44)	 The status of any pending applications
	

8

n/a
	

(45)	 Anticipated timeframe for obtaining such permits
	

h8

n/a
	

(46)	 A letter of non jurisdiction
	

h8

	

(47)	 Evidence of financial and technical capability to undertake and complete the development
including a letter from a responsible fmancial institution stating that is has reviewed the
planned development and would seriously consider financing it when approved.

Note: Depending on the size and scope of the proposed development, the Planning Board or Planning Authority may request additional information,
including (but not limited to):

drainage patterns and facilities;
erosion and sedimentation controls to be used during construction;
a parking and/or traffic study;
and
a noise study;

an environmental impact study;
a sun shadow study;
a study of particulates and any other noxious emissions;

a wind impact analysis.

Other comments:



Gorham
SAVINGS BANK
MANAGE 6 BUILD • PROTECT

June 19, 2003

City of Portland
do Stephen L. Morin
332B Gray Street
Falmouth, Maine 04105

Re: STEPHEN L MORIN

To Whom It May Concern:

I am writing to inform you that I have been providing business financing to

Stephen L. Morin for several years. Mr. Morin has always demonstrated the

knowledge and financial capacity to complete his projects completely as agreed.

We are currently working with Steve towards the development of his Warren

Avenue project and look forward to a successful completion.

Sincerely,

410, •Ipii . Bank

Vice Pre

CALL CENTER
(207) 839-4796

www.gorhamsavingsbank.com

GORHAM PORTLAND SCARBOROUGH SOUTH PORTLAND STANDISH WATERBORO WEST FALMOUTH WINDHAM
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DEED OF SALE BY PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE TESTATE
(Maine Statutory Short Form)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that I STEPHEN L. MORIN of
Falmouth, County of Cumberland, State of Maine duly appointed and acting Personal
Representative of the Estate of Leonard J. Morin, deceased (testate), as shown by the Probate
records of the County of Cumberland, Maine, Probate Docket Number 2003-1564 and having
given notice to each person succeeding to an interest in the real property described below, in
accordance with the provisions of 18-A M.R.S.A. § 3-711, by the power conferred by the
Probate Code, and every other power, for consideration paid, GRANT to

STEPHEN I.. MORIN and DALE S. 110RIN. as joint tenants.

%%hose mailing address Is: 33213 (ira) Road
Falmouth, Maine 04105

the real property situated in the City of Portland, County of Cumberland, State of Maine
described as follows:

A certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon, situated in said Portland in that
part formerly Deering, on the southerly side of Warren Avenue, and bounded and described as
follows, to wit:

Commencing at an iron hub in the ground at a point in the Southerly sideline of said
Warren Avenue where said street line intersects the division line between the land now or
formerly belonging to heirs of Hiram Sawyer and land hereby conveyed, said hub being forty
(40) feet westerly measured on said street line from a stone monument in said street line; thence
south fifty-five degrees eight minutes (55° 8') west, two hundred twenty-two and seventy-five
hundredths (222.75) feet to a point; thence south fifty-one degrees nineteen minutes (51° 19')
west, one hundred eighty and two-tenths (180.2) feet to the northerly line of the Worcester,
Nashua and Portland Division of the Boston & Maine Railroad, formerly the Portland &
Rochester location: thence north eight. -lour degrees thins in 	 (84° 30') west three hundred
ninet n -li‘e	 )1eL .110;1,1 N.11.1 i.44itt).1...; 	 \larrk:t	 Altx:rt

S. Emerson; thence north thirty-five degrees fifty -six minutes (35' 56') cast along the line of said
Emerson land three hundred thirty and eight-tenths (380.8) feet to said Warren Avenue; thence
easterly along said Warren Avenue five hundred twenty-two and three tenths (522.3) feet to the
point of beginning.

Excepting, however, from the above described property a certain lot or parcel of land
conveyed to Alice G. Shaw to the Portland Terminal Company by deed dated August 7, 1918,
and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 1011, Page 259.

Also excepting, from the above described premises, a certain lot or parcel of land
conveyed to Bristol Terminals, Inc., dated September 8, 1949 and recorded in the Cumberland
County Registry of Deeds in Book 1973, Page 107.
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BEING a portion of the premises conveyed to Leonard J. Morin and Frances Retta Morin
by deed of Robert A. Ferullo dated July 8. 1948 and recorded in the Cumberland County
Registry of Deeds in Book 1921, Page 124.

ALSO another certain lot or parcel of land situated on the southerly sideline of Warren
Avenue, so-called, in Portland, Maine, being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the southerly sideline of Warren Avenue, so-called, said point
being the most northwesterly corner of land of Union Carbide Corporation as shown on a Plan of
Property by Land Use Consultants, Inc., dated June 15, 1979 Job No. 771S6, said point also
being the most northwesterly corner of land conveyed by Mary Hall, Leslie A. Hall and Florence
I Kill	 1 inde ir Product s. Conipany dated August 22. 1946 and recorded in the Cumberland

S X ,01.1 ht..:111: the ino .a uortimesterk corner of

Theme S 16 29' 30" W at a right angle to said Warren Avenue 225.57' to a point on the
northerly sideline of land now or tbnnerly of Portland Terminal Company;

Thence N 75 0 56' 46" W 250.49' by and along the northerly sideline of land of said
Portland Terminal Company to a point;

Thence N 61° 24' 46" E 31.73' by and along the southeasterly sideline of said Portland
Terminal Company, and land now or formerly of Leonard J. Morin to a point;

Thence S 75° 58' 41" E 5.35' by and along the southeasterly sideline of said Morin to a
point;

Thence N 600 32' 38" E 85.72' by and along the southeasterly sideline of said Morin to a
point;

Thence N 63 0 29' 30" E 222.75' by and along the southeasterly sideline of said Morin to
the point of beginning.

*4. t „e-m.	 4:4.	 f.,17.4	 co.1	 4	 \h sin b) lhol of Distribution from
the PM01141 RCPMSClit411 1,C of the Estate of Francis !theta Morin a/lc/a Frances R. Morin dated
February 23. 1999 and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 14568,
Page 277.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Stephen L. Morin Personal Representative of the Estate of
Leonard J. Morin has hereunto set his hand and seal this 26th day of February, 2004.

Estate of Leonard J. Morin

By: 	 c--774\11-Gl/c 
S ephen Morin, Personal Representative



, Attorney at Lawazzi
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STATE OF MAINE
CUMBERLAND, ss	 February 26, 2004

Personally appeared the above-named Stephen L. Morin, as Personal Representative of
the Estate of Leonard J. Morin, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act in
his said capacity and deed and the free act and deed of said Estate.

Before me,

Received
Recorded Resister of Deeds

Feb 27p2004 10:41:39A
Cunberland Counts
John B OBrien



REFERENCE: USGS, Portland West, Maine, 7.5 Minute Series, 1978
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Morin Commercial Building
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Portland, Maine
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• REFERENCE: USDA Soil Survey, Cumberland County, Maine, Map 81, August 1974
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Morin Commercial Building
180-200 Warren Avenue
Portland, Maine
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A-2Land Use Consultants, Inc.

• TITLE: 

Soils Map



Sarah Hopkins - Morin Commercial Building 	 Page 1

From:	 "Dan Goyette" <DGoyette@woodardcurran.com >
To:	 <sh@portlandmaine.gov>
Date:	 03/23/2006 8:38:16 AM
Subject:	 Morin Commercial Building

Sarah,

After doing a little research into the new Chap. 500 rules, it appears
that even though the project is in the Capisic watershed, it will not be
subject to DEP review. The project if it had more than 25 parking
spaces would have been required to have on-site treatment. Can we lump
the two parcels together, are they doing work to the other parcel, if so
it would trigger a MEDEP review and permitting. Please let me know if
you need anything else.

Daniel Goyette, PE

41 Hutchins Drive
Portland, Maine 04102
Phone: 800-426-4262
Fax: 207-871-0724
Email: dgoyette@woodardcurran.com
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MEMORANDUM

05-275

TO:	 Sarah Hopkins, Development Review Manager

FROM:	 Dan Goyette, PE — Development Review Coordinator, Woodard & Curran, Inc.

DATE:	 April 17, 2006

RE:	 Morin Commercial Building, 180 Warren Avenue

Woodard & Curran has reviewed the Minor Site Plan submission for the proposed project for 180 Warren
Avenue, the Morin Commercial Building. The project involves the construction of a 4000 square foot
commercial building on a currently vacant lot.

Documents Reviewed 

• Response to Comments Letter to Sarah Hopkins, dated April 10, 2006 from Lynwood Myshrall,
P.E., Land Use Consultants.

• Engineering plan set prepared by Land Use Consultants, sheets 1-7, dated December 12, 2005
revised April 10, 2006.

1. Stormwater Management

A. The applicant, although not required, may wish to install a filter or infiltration system at the rear of
the lot. The system would capture the surface runoff and treat it before it leaves the property and
enters the Capisic Watershed, an urban impaired watershed.

2. General Comments

A. The General Notes in number 14 refer to the "Maine Erosion and Sediment Control Handbook"
version March 1991. This should be changed to refer to the 2006 version.

B. On sheet #, a 20' dimension is shown between the existing building and the concrete barriers,
when scaling on the plans it appears that this dimension should actually be closer to 15'. This
would not allow for two way access to the rear of the existing building.

C. Grading has been indicated on the adjacent parcel. A grading easement for this work will be
required.

D. One of the trees being proposed along Warren Avenue appears to have been placed over the
existing water services. The orientation of the trees should be adjusted so that trees are not placed
directly oyer the utilities.

DRG
203848.10

cc:	 File

41 Hutchins Drive • Portland, Maine 04102. (207) 774-2112 • (800) 426-4262 • (207) 774-6635 (Fax)
www.woodardcurran.com
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April 10, 2006	 4471

Ms. Sarah Hopkins
City Planner
Department of Planning & Urban Development
City Hall
289 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101

Morin Commercial Building 180 Warren Avenue— Minor Site Plan Review
Responses to Review Comments of 3/22/06 Meeting

Dear Sarah:

The following are responses to the issues raised at our meeting held on March 22, 2006 at
Portland City Hall. We have included as well, 9 sets of revised plans dated April 10, 2006 for
further staff and engineering review.

A 5' sidewalk, 8' esplanade, and granite curb have been added in front of the project along
Warren Avenue. This meets the City of Portland Commercial Street Section as outlined in
the City of Portland Technical and Design Standards and Guidelines.

A precast concrete barrier has been added along the property line between the project and the
existing development.

A separate deed is being executed for the development. To be submitted at a later date.

Pre and postdevelopment calculations as well as pre and postdevelopment drawings are
attached for the 25-year storm event. The calculations indicate that the development is not
causing increased flows in the postdevelopment condition to the Portland Terminal Company
Right of Way. Additionally, the calculations indicate that there is an insignificant increase in
runoff to Warren Avenue due to the development. See the table below, calculations attached.

Peak Runoff Rates cfs
Point of Interest Pedevelopment

25 yr st
Pastdevelopment

25 yr st
Difference

Warren Avenue 0.22 0.61 +0.39
Portland Terminal 1.97 1.92 -0.05

The accessory building has been eliminated from the project. The area where the accessory
building was to be located will remain unimproved.

966 RIVERSIDE STREET
POITRAND, MAINE 04103

voice 12071 878 •	 3313
I a x (207) 878	 • 0201
email: landuseOlanduseinc.net

KAPROJ\4471 - Steve Morin Site Plan\Planning Board\3-27-06 Itr2 responses to comments.doc 	 - 1 -



We trust this response letter addresses the review comments. Please contact our office with
any questions you may have concerning these responses to the issues raised at our meeting of
3/22/06.

wood Myshra , P.E.
Senior Civil Engineer

Endl
	

Drawings	 Revised Date April 10, 2006

cc:	 S. Morin

Land Use Consultanis,Inc.	 KAPROA4471 - Steve Morin Site PlanTlanning Board\3-27-06 Itr2 responses to comments.doc	 - 2 -
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Drainage Diagram for Morin Site Plan Warren Ave. predev 25 yr st
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Morin Site Plan Warren Ave. predev 25 yr st 	 Type III 24-hr Rainfall=3.00"
Prepared by Land Use Consultants, Inc. 	 Page 2
HydroCAD® 7.00 s/n 000511 © 1986 -2003 Applied Microcomputer Systems 	 4/10/2006

Subcatchment 1S: Warren Ave

Runoff	 0.22 cfs @ 12.01 hrs, Volume=	 0.014 af, Depth= 2.59"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr Rainfall=3.00"

Area (sf)
2,917

CN Description
98 Paved parking & roofs

Slope Velocity Capacity Description

	

(ft/ft)	 (ft/sec)	 (cfs) 

	

0.0125	 0.9	 Sheet Flow, A-B
Smooth surfaces

Tc Length

	

(min)
	

(feet)

	

0.7
	

40
n=0.011 P2= 3.00"

Subcatchment 2S: Portland Terminal

Runoff	 1.97 cfs @ 12.14 hrs, Volume=	0.164 af, Depth= 2.41"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span = 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr Rainfall=3.00"

Area (sf)
5,320

30,210
35,530

CN Description
82 Woods/grass comb., Poor, HSG C
98 Paved parking & roofs
96 Weighted Average

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description

	

(min)	 (feet)	 (ft/ft)	 (ft/sec)	 (cfs) 

	

8.9	 45 0.0400	 0.1
	

Sheet Flow, A-B
Woods: Light underbrush n= 0.400 P2= 3.00"

	

1.1	 190 0.0200	 2.9
	

Shallow Concentrated Flow, B-C
Paved Kv= 20.3 fps

10.0	 235 Total

Reach 1R: Dummy

Inflow Area =
	

0.067 ac, Inflow Depth = 2.59"
Inflow
	

0.22 cfs @ 12.01 hrs, Volume=
	

0.014 af
Outflow =
	

0.22 cfs @ 12.01 hrs, Volume=
	

0.014 af, Atten= 0%, Lag= 0.0 min

Routing by Stor- Ind+Trans method, Time Span= 5.00 -20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

Reach 2R: Dummy

Inflow Area =
	

0.816 ac, Inflow Depth = 2.41"
Inflow
	

1.97 cfs @ 12.14 hrs, Volume=
	

0.164 af
Outflow =
	

1.97 cfs @ 12.14 his, Volume=
	

0.164 af, Atten= 0%, Lag= 0.0 min
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Routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
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Morin Site Plan Warren Ave. postdev 25 yr St 	 Type III 24-hr Rainfall=3.00"
Prepared by Land Use Consultants, Inc. 	 Page 2
HydroCAD® 7.00 s/n 000511 © 1986-2003 Applied Microcomputer Systems 	 4/10/2006

Subcatchment 1S: Warren Ave

Runoff	 0.61 cfs @ 12.03 hrs, Volume =	0.039 af, Depth= 2.22"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr Rainfall=3.00"

Area (sf) CN

	

7,669	 98

	

1,579	 74

	

9,248	 94

Description 
Paved roads w/curbs & sewers
>75% Grass cover, Good, HSG C
Weighted Average

Tc
(min)

1.0

Length Slope
(feet)	 (ft/ft)

60 0.0125

Velocity Capacity
(ft/sec)	 (cfs)

1.0

0.4	 55 0.0125	 2.3

0.5	 70 0.0125	 2.3

Description

Sheet Flow, A-B
Smooth surfaces n = 0.011 P2= 3.00"
Shallow Concentrated Flow, B-C
Paved Kv= 20.3 fps
Shallow Concentrated Flow, C -D
Paved Kv= 20.3 fps

	

1.9	 185 Total

Subcatchment 2S: Portland Terminal

	Runoff
	

1.92 cfs @ 12.05 hrs, Volume=
	

0.124 af, Depth= 2.22"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH =SCS, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr Rainfall=3.00"

Area (sf) CN

	

1,933	 82

	

23,342	 98

	

3,925	 74

	

29,200	 94

Description
Woods/grass comb., Poor, HSG C
Paved parking & roofs
>75% Grass cover, Good, HSG C
Weighted Average

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description

	

(min)	 (feet)	 (ft/ft)	 (ft/sec)	 (cfs) 

	

1.0	 45 0.0080	 0.8

	

1.0	 110 0.0080	 1.8

	

0.1	 25 0.0400	 4.1

	

0.9	 115 0.0180	 2.2

	

3.0	 295 Total

Sheet Flow, A-B
Smooth surfaces n= 0.011 P2= 3.00"
Shallow Concentrated Flow, B-C
Paved Kv= 20.3 fps
Shallow Concentrated Flow, C-D
Paved Kv= 20.3 fps
Shallow Concentrated Flow, D-E
Unpaved Kv= 16.1 fps
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Reach 'IR: Dummy

Inflow Area =	 0.212 ac, Inflow Depth = 2.22"
Inflow	 0.61 cfs @ 12.03 hrs, Volume=

	
0.039 af

Outflow =	 0.61 cfs @ 12.03 hrs, Volume=
	

0.039 af, Atten= 0%, Lag= 0.0 min

Routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 his

Reach 2R: Dummy

Inflow Area =	 0.670 ac, Inflow Depth = 2.22"
Inflow	 1.92 cfs @ 12.05 hrs, Volume=	0.124 af
Outflow	 1.92 cfs @ 12.05 hrs, Volume=	0.124 af, Atten= 0%, Lag = 0.0 min

Routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 his
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Ms. Sarah Hopkins
City Planner
Department of Planning & Urban Development
City Hall
289 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101

Morin Commercial Building 180 Warren Avenue— Minor Site Plan Review
Responses to Review Comments

Dear Sarah:

The following are responses to Woodard & Curran's engineering peer review comments
dated January 10, 2006 and to staff comments dated January 26, 2006. We have included as
well, 9 sets of revised plans dated March 6, 2006 for further staff and engineering review for
your March 8, 2006 meeting.

Woodard & Curran 's Letter dated January 10, 2006:

1. Stormwater Management

A. The applicant states that the site is impervious, consisting of pavement and gravel
surface. The plans do not indicate that to be true. The eastern portion of the lot is
indicated as being covered in vegetation. This vegetation is cut back in the
proposed condition to allow for the driveway and parallel parking. This change in
ground cover needs to be addressed from a stormwater management perspective.

Response:

There is a strip of vegetation along the eastern property line measuring approximately
3450 sq. ft. This vegetation is very spotty consisting mostly of gravel. Of this area
approximately 2300 sq. ft. will be converted to pavement due to the proposal. To
compensate for this 2300 sq. ft. loss of vegetation the applicant is proposing a 1000 sq.
ft. landscape strip along Warren Avenue and to loam and seed an area of 4560 sq. ft.
around the accessory building.

B. If gutters are to be installed on the buildings, the applicant needs to address
how the collected stormwater will be discharged and how it will affect the
existing drainage patterns.

966 RIVERSIDE STREET
PORTLAND, MAINE 04103

voice (207) 878 3313
f a x (207) 878	 • 0201

KAPROJ14471 - Steve Morin Site Plan\Planning Board\3-3-06 It responses to comments.doc

email: landuse@landuseinc.net



Response:

The applicant is not proposing gutters on the building. The entrance doors on the front
of the building have vestibules that are sloped so as to direct rainwater from the door
areas. Rainwater from the roof will shed naturally matching the existing runoff route
from the site. The rear of the building will not contain gutters. The roof is sloped so
as to shed rainwater north and south rain water at the rear of the building will fall on
the new paved area where it will shed in sheet flow to the rear of the lot. This
corresponds to the existing drainage on the site.

2. Road Access/Circulation

A. Currently the site does not have a specific driveway location as it can be
accessed anywhere along Warren Avenue. The applicant is proposing a
single driveway located almost directly across from Hemingway Street. The
potential conflicts with vehicles exiting Hemingway Street need to be
addressed.

Response:

Hemingway Street is a rutted gravel road servicing one residential house lot located
near the end of the street. The street doesn't appear to meet City of Portland street
standards. There should be no traffic conflicts with vehicles entering and exiting
the Morin Development as Hemmingway Street is essentially a private driveway.

B. There are no barriers to vehicles from entering or exiting the property from
the adjacent property containing the one story brick building from which
this lot is being formed. If vehicle access to the site from the adjacent site is
to be allowed, it should be restricted to particular areas. Also, easements for
this type of movement are needed.

Response:

Mr. Morin owns the adjacent property. It is not intent for vehicles to pass
through from one site to the next. As owner of both sites Mr. Morin will
monitor the traffic flow and if pass through traffic is a problem will install a
barricade between the properties. As owner of both sites easement should
not be required

C. Are tractor-trailers going to be accessing the site? If so, it does not appear
they or emergency vehicles will be able to maneuver around the building.

Response:

Tractor-trailers will not be delivering goods to the site. Box type delivery
vehicles will be used for deliveries and there is ample room for a box truck

Land Use Consultants,Inc. 	 KAPROJ\4471 - Steve Morin Site Plan\Planning Boarch3-3-06 lir responses to comments.doc 	 - 2 -
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to maneuver in and out of the site. It is not the intent for delivery vehicles to
go around the building.

D. It does not appear that emergency vehicles will have access to the rear of the
accessory building.

Response:

Emergency vehicles i.e. fire truck can pull into the parking lot at the front of
the building or the rear of the building or can park in the 24' driveway
adjacent to the building. An ambulance should be able to maneuver around
the building if necessary.

3. General Comments

A. There does not appear to be an area for snow storage. The location or
removal plan needs to be identified.

Response:

During very small storms snow will be plowed around the building and parking lot
to the area south of the cell tower (southeast corner) as snow accumulates the
owner will truck off the accumulated snow.

B. There is no landscaping or grass shown around the trees in the front of the
property.

Response:

See Sheet 3 for the identification of the grassed areas.

C. A sidewalk with an esplanade is required along Warren Avenue.

Response:

As there is an existing paved strip at grade from the street to the property
line along Warren Avenue the owner is requesting a waver from this
requirement.

u A
\

Land Use Consultants,Inc.

D. Grading is shown outside of the property boundaries. A grading easement
will need to be provided.

K:\PROJ\4471 - Steve Morin Site Plan\Planning Board\3-3-06 ltr responses to comments.doc 	 - 3 -
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11.

Response:

Mr. Morin, the applicant is the owner of both properties. A grading
easement should not be required.

E. No vehicle parking is shown for the accessory building. What is the
justification for no parking associated with its use as a self-storage building?

Response:

Division 20
Sec 14-332 h & 1

The following parking analysis is offered for the two buildings.
4000 sq ft. retail
lsp/200sq ft. of fst. fl. area in excess of 2000 sq. ft. not used for bulk storage
4000-2000/200= 10 spaces

Accessory Building
4000 sq. ft.
lsp/1000 sq. ft.
4000/1000=4 spaces

total spaces required = 14
total spaces provided = 21

Response to memo from Marge Schmuckal to Kandi Talbot dated 01/26/2006

The applicant proposes to use the accessory building as a stand-alone storage building
not necessarily storage for the retail space. The applicant may rent storage space to
outside interests.

See parking analysis above for both buildings.
Parking for the accessory building is based on Ordinance Section 14-332 1 requiring 4
spaces.

Impervious surface ratio calculation
Total area = 38,475 s.f.
Total impervious area = 25,374 s.f.
Impervious surface ratio = 66%

Land Use Consultants,Inc.
	 KAPROA4471 - Steve Morin Site PlaMPlanning Board\3-3-06 ltr responses to comments.doc 	 - 4 -
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Ly4jwood Myshr. , P.E.
Senior Civil Engineer

We trust this response letter addresses the review comments. Please contact our office with
any questions you may have concerning our response to the review letter for this project.

Endl	 Drawings	 Revised Date March 6, 2006

cc:	 S. Morin

Land Use ConsultanmInc.
	 KAPROA4471 - Steve Morin Site Plan\Planning Boarci\3-3-06 ltr responses to comments.doc	 - 5 -
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Operational offices throughout the U.S.4 VVOODARD &CURRAN

Engineering . Science . Operations

MEMORANDUM

05-275

TO:	 'Candi Talbot, City of Portland Planner

FROM:	 Dan Goyette, PE — Development Review Coordinator, Woodard & Curran, Inc.

DATE:	 January 10, 2006

RE:	 Morin Commercial Building, 180 Warren Avenue

Woodard & Curran has reviewed the Minor Site Plan submission for the proposed project for 180 Warren
Avenue, the Morin Commercial Building. The project involves the construction of a 4000 square foot
commercial building and a 4000 square foot accessory building.

Documents Reviewed 

• City of Portland Minor Site Plan Application for the Morin Commercial Building, dated December
28, 2005, prepared by Land Use Consultants.

• Engineering plan set prepared by Land Use Consultants, sheets 1-5, dated December 12, 2005.

• Boundary plan prepared by TICM Land Surveyors, Inc., dated October 2005.

• Architectural plan set prepared by Foreside Architects, LLC, sheets Al -A4, dated December 12,
2005.

1. Stormwater ManaRement

A. The applicant states that the site is impervious, consisting of pavement and gravel surface. The
plans do not indicate that to be true. The eastern portion of the lot is indicated as being covered in
vegetation. This vegetation is cut back in the proposed condition to allow for the driveway and
parallel parking. This change in ground cover needs to be addressed from a stormwater
management perspective.

B. If gutters are to be installed on the buildings, the applicant needs to address how the collected
stormwater will be discharged and how it will affect the existing drainage patterns.

2. Road Access/Circulation

A. Currently the site does not have a specific driveway location as it can be accessed anywhere along
Warren Avenue. The applicant is proposing a single driveway located almost directly across from
Hemingway Street. The potential conflicts with vehicles exiting Hemingway Street need to be
addressed.

B. There are no barriers to vehicles from entering or exiting the property from the adjacent property
containing the one story brick building from which this lot is being formed. If vehicle access to the
site from the adjacent site is to be allowed, it should be restricted to particular areas. Also,
easements for this type of movement are needed.

C. Are tractor trailers going to be accessing the site? If so, it does not appear they or emergency
vehicles will be able to maneuver around the building.

41 Hutchins Drive • Portland, Maine 04102 • (207) 774-2112 • (800) 426-4262 • (207) 774-6635 (Fax)
www.woodardcurran.com
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D. It does not appear that emergency vehicles will have access to the rear of the accessory building.

3. General Comments

A. There does not appear to be an area for snow storage. The location or removal plan needs to be
identified.

B. There is no landscaping or grass shown around the trees in the front of the property.

C. A sidewalk with an esplanade is required along Warren Avenue.

D. Grading is shown outside of the property boundaries. A grading easement will need to be
provided.

E No vehicle parking is shown for the accessory building. What is the justification for no parking
associated with its use as a self storage building?

DRG
203848.10

cc:	 File

203848	 2	 January 10, 2006
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Ms. Sarah Hopkins
City Planner
Department of Planning & Urban Development
City Hall
289 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101

Morin Commercial Building 180 Warren Avenue— Minor Site Plan Review
Responses to Review Comments

Dear Sarah:

The following are responses to Woodard & Curran's engineering peer review comments
dated January 10, 2006 and to staff comments dated January 26, 2006. We have included as
well, 9 sets of revised plans dated March 6, 2006 for further staff and engineering review for
your March 8, 2006 meeting.

Woodard & Curran 's Letter dated January 10, 2006:

1. Stormwater Management

A. The applicant states that the site is impervious, consisting of pavement and gravel
surface. The plans do not indicate that to be true. The eastern portion of the lot is
indicated as being covered in vegetation. This vegetation is cut back in the
proposed condition to allow for the driveway and parallel parking. This change in
ground cover needs to be addressed from a stormwater management perspective.

Response:

There is a strip of vegetation along the eastern property line measuring approximately
3450 sq. ft. This vegetation is very spotty consisting mostly of gravel. Of this area
approximately 2300 sq. ft. will be converted to pavement due to the proposal. To
compensate for this 2300 sq. ft. loss of vegetation the applicant is proposing a 1000 sq.
ft. landscape strip along Warren Avenue and to loam and seed an area of 4560 sq. ft.
around the accessory building.

B. If gutters are to be installed on the buildings, the applicant needs to address
how the collected stormwater will be discharged and how it will affect the
existing drainage patterns.

966 RIVERSIDE STREET
PORTLAND, MAINE 04103

voice (207) 878 3313
fax (207) 878	 • 0201
email: landuse@landuseinc.net
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Response:

The applicant is not proposing gutters on the building. The entrance doors on the front
of the building have vestibules that are sloped so as to direct rainwater from the door
areas. Rainwater from the roof will shed naturally matching the existing runoff route
from the site. The rear of the building will not contain gutters. The roof is sloped so
as to shed rainwater north and south rain water at the rear of the building will fall on
the new paved area where it will shed in sheet flow to the rear of the lot. This
corresponds to the existing drainage on the site.

2. Road Access/Circulation

A. Currently the site does not have a specific driveway location as it can be
accessed anywhere along Warren Avenue. The applicant is proposing a
single driveway located almost directly across from Hemingway Street. The
potential conflicts with vehicles exiting Hemingway Street need to be
addressed.

Response:

Hemingway Street is a rutted gravel road servicing one residential house lot located
near the end of the street. The street doesn't appear to meet City of Portland street
standards. There should be no traffic conflicts with vehicles entering and exiting
the Morin Development as Hemmingway Street is essentially a private driveway.

B. There are no barriers to vehicles from entering or exiting the property from
the adjacent property containing the one story brick building from which
this lot is being formed. If vehicle access to the site from the adjacent site is
to be allowed, it should be restricted to particular areas. Also, easements for
this type of movement are needed.

Response:

Mr. Morin owns the adjacent property. It is not intent for vehicles to pass
through from one site to the next. As owner of both sites Mr. Morin will
monitor the traffic flow and if pass through traffic is a problem will install a
barricade between the properties. As owner of both sites easement should
not be required

C. Are tractor-trailers going to be accessing the site? If so, it does not appear
they or emergency vehicles will be able to maneuver around the building.

Response:

Tractor-trailers will not be delivering goods to the site. Box type delivery
vehicles will be used for deliveries and there is ample room for a box truck

Land Use Consultant,Inc. KAPRO.1\4471 - Steve Morin Site PlaMPlanning Board\3-3-06 Itr responses to comments.doc 	 -2 -
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to maneuver in and out of the site. It is not the intent for delivery vehicles to
go around the building.

D. It does not appear that emergency vehicles will have access to the rear of the
accessory building.

Response:

Emergency vehicles i.e. fire truck can pull into the parking lot at the front of
the building or the rear of the building or can park in the 24' driveway
adjacent to the building. An ambulance should be able to maneuver around
the building if necessary.

3. General Comments

A. There does not appear to be an area for snow storage. The location or
removal plan needs to be identified.

Response:

During very small storms snow will be plowed around the building and parking lot
to the area south of the cell tower (southeast comer) as snow accumulates the
owner will truck off the accumulated snow.

B. There is no landscaping or grass shown around the trees in the front of the
property.

Response:

See Sheet 3 for the identification of the grassed areas.

C. A sidewalk with an esplanade is required along Warren Avenue.

Response:

As there is an existing paved strip at grade from the street to the property
line along Warren Avenue the owner is requesting a waver from this
requirement.

D. Grading is shown outside of the property boundaries. A grading easement
will need to be provided.

Land Use Consultants,Inc.
	 KAPROA4471 - Steve Morin Site PlanTlanning Board\3-3-06 kr responses to cornments.doc
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Response:

Mr. Morin, the applicant is the owner of both properties. A grading
easement should not be required.

E. No vehicle parking is shown for the accessory building. What is the
justification for no parking associated with its use as a self-storage building?

Response:

Division 20
Sec 14-332 h & 1

The following parking analysis is offered for the two buildings.
4000 sq ft. retail
lsp/200sq ft. of fst. fl. area in excess of 2000 sq. ft. not used for bulk storage
4000-2000/200= 10 spaces

Accessory Building
4000 sq. ft.
lsp/1000 sq. ft.
4000/1000= 4 spaces

total spaces required = 14
total spaces provided = 21

Response to memo from Marge Schmuckal to Kandi Talbot dated 01/26/2006

The applicant proposes to use the accessory building as a stand-alone storage building
not necessarily storage for the retail space. The applicant may rent storage space to
outside interests.

See parking analysis above for both buildings.
Parking for the accessory building is based on Ordinance Section 14-332 1 requiring 4
spaces.

Impervious surface ratio calculation
Total area = 38,475 s.f.
Total impervious area = 25,374 s.f.
Impervious surface ratio = 66%
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We trust this response letter addresses the review comments. Please contact our office with
any questions you may have concerning our response to the review letter for this project.

Sincerely,

1/17
L	 ood Myshra 1, P.E.
Sen or Civil Engineer

Endl	 Drawings	 Revised Date March 6, 2006

cc:	 S. Morin
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April 10, 2006	 4471

Ms. Sarah Hopkins
City Planner
Department of Planning & Urban Development
City Hall
289 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101

Morin Commercial Building 180 Warren Avenue— Minor Site Plan Review
Responses to Review Comments of 3/22/06 Meeting

Dear Sarah:

The following are responses to the issues raised at our meeting held on March 22, 2006 at
Portland City Hall. We have included as well, 9 sets of revised plans dated April 10, 2006 for
further staff and engineering review.

A 5' sidewalk, 8' esplanade, and granite curb have been added in front of the project along
Warren Avenue. This meets the City of Portland Commercial Street Section as outlined in
the City of Portland Technical and Design Standards and Guidelines.

A precast concrete bather has been added along the property line between the project and the
existing development.

A separate deed is being executed for the development. To be submitted at a later date.

Pre and postdevelopment calculations as well as pre and postdevelopment drawings are
attached for the 25-year storm event. The calculations indicate that the development is not
causing increased flows in the postdevelopment condition to the Portland Terminal Company
Right of Way. Additionally, the calculations indicate that there is an insignificant increase in
runoff to Warren Avenue due to the development. See the table below, calculations attached.

Peak Runoff Rates cfs
Point of Interest Pedevelopment

25 yr st
Pastdevelopment

25 yr st
Difference

Warren Avenue 0.22 0.61 +0.39
Portland Terminal 1.97 1.92 -0.05

The accessory building has been eliminated from the project. The area where the accessory
building was to be located will remain unimproved.

966 RIVERSIDE STREET
PORTLAND, MAINE 04103

voice (207) 878	 • 3313
f a x (207) 878	 • 0201
email: landuse@landuseinc.net

KAPROA4471 - Steve Morin Site PlaMPlanning Board\3-27-06 ltr2 responses to comments.doc	 - 1 -



We trust this response letter addresses the review comments. Please contact our office with
any questions you may have concerning these responses to the issues raised at our meeting of
3/22/06.

wood Myshra , P.E.
Senior Civil Engineer

Endl	 Drawings	 Revised Date April 10, 2006

cc:	 S. Morin
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Subcatchment 1S: Warren Ave

Runoff	 0.22 cfs @ 12.01 hrs, Volume =	0.014 af, Depth= 2.59"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr Rainfall=3.00"

Area (sf)
2,917

CN Description
98 Paved parking & roofs

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description

	

(min)
	

(feet)
	

(ft/ft)
	

(ft/sec)	 (cfs)

	

0.7
	

40 0.0125
	

0.9
	

Sheet Flow, A-B
Smooth surfaces n= 0.011 P2= 3.00"

Subcatchment 2S: Portland Terminal

	Runoff	 1.97 cfs @ 12.14 hrs, Volume=	0.164 af, Depth= 2.41"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span = 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr Rainfall=3.00"

Area (sf) CN

	

5,320	 82

	

30,210	 98

	

35,530	 96

Description
Woods/grass comb., Poor, HSG C
Paved parking & roofs
Weighted Average

Tc Length

	

(min)	 (feet)

	

8.9	 45

1.1

Slope
(ft/ft) 

0.0400

Velocity Capacity Description
(ft/sec)	 (cfs)

0.1

190 0.0200	 2.9

Sheet Flow, A-B
Woods: Light underbrush n= 0.400 P2= 3.00"
Shallow Concentrated Flow, B-C
Paved Kv= 20.3 fps

10.0	 235 Total

Reach 1R: Dummy

Inflow Area =
Inflow
Outflow =

0.067 ac, Inflow Depth = 2.59"
0.22 cfs @ 12.01 hrs, Volume=
0.22 cfs @ 12.01 hrs, Volume=

0.014 af
0.014 af, Atten= 0%, Lag= 0.0 min

Routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

Reach 2R: Dummy

Inflow Area =
Inflow
Outflow =

0.816 ac, Inflow Depth = 2.41"
1.97 cfs @ 12.14 hrs, Volume=
1.97 cfs @ 12.14 hrs, Volume=

0.164 af
0.164 af, Atten= 0%, Lag= 0.0 min
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Routing by Stor-Indi-Trans method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
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Morin Site Plan Warren Ave. postdev 25 yr St	 Type III 24-hr Rainfall=3.00"
Prepared by Land Use Consultants, Inc.	 Page 2
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Subcatchment 1S: Warren Ave

Runoff	 0.61 cfs @ 12.03 hrs, Volume=	 0.039 af, Depth= 2.22"

Runoff by SOS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr Rainfall=3.00"

Area (sf)
7,669
1,579
9,248

CN Description
98 Paved roads w/curbs & sewers
74 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG C
94 Weighted Average

Tc Length Slope Velocity

	

(min)	 (feet)	 (ft/ft)	 (ft/sec) 

	

1.0	 60 0.0125	 1.0

	

0.4	 55 0.0125	 2.3

	

0.5	 70 0.0125	 2.3

	

1.9	 185 Total

Capacity Description
(cfs)

Sheet Flow, A-B
Smooth surfaces n= 0.011 P2= 3.00"
Shallow Concentrated Flow, B-C
Paved Kv= 20.3 fps
Shallow Concentrated Flow, C-D
Paved Kv= 20.3 fps

Subcatchment 2S: Portland Terminal

Runoff	 1.92 cfs @ 12.05 hrs, Volume=	 0.124 af, Depth= 2.22"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span = 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr Rainfall=3.00"

Area (sf) CN

	

1,933	 82

	

23,342	 98

	

3,925	 74

	

29,200	 94

Description 
Woods/grass comb., Poor, HSG C
Paved parking & roofs
>75% Grass cover, Good, HSG C
Weighted Average

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description

	

(min)	 (feet)	 (ft/ft)	 (ft/sec)	 (cfs) 

	

1.0	 45 0.0080	 0.8
	

Sheet Flow, A-B
Smooth surfaces n= 0.011 P2= 3.00"

	

1.0	 110 0.0080	 1.8
	

Shallow Concentrated Flow, B-C
Paved Kv= 20.3 fps

	

0.1	 25 0.0400	 4.1
	

Shallow Concentrated Flow, C-D
Paved Kv= 20.3 fps

	0.9	 115 0.0180	 2.2
	

Shallow Concentrated Flow, D-E
Unpaved Kv= 16.1 fps

3.0	 295 Total
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Reach 1R: Dummy

Inflow Area =	 0.212 ac, Inflow Depth = 2.22"
Inflow	 0.61 cfs @ 12.03 hrs, Volume=

	
0.039 af

Outflow =	 0.61 cfs @ 12.03 hrs, Volume=
	

0.039 af, Atten= 0%, Lag= 0.0 min

Routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method, Time Span = 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

Reach 2R: Dummy

Inflow Area =	 0.670 ac, Inflow Depth = 2.22"
Inflow	 =	 1.92 cfs @ 12.05 hrs, Volume=

	
0.124 af

Outflow	 1.92 cfs @ 12.05 hrs, Volume=
	

0.124 af, Atten= 0%, Lag= 0.0 min

Routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method, Time Span= 5.00-20.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
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